

Moraine Environmental, Inc.

Environmental Management Services

November 4, 1997

Project Reference # 0417

Ms. Claudia Gehl 6550 N. Fresno Street Milwaukee, WI 53224-5349

> Re: Site Assessment 8627-8633 W. Lynx Avenue Milwaukee, WI

Dear Claudia:

Enclosed please find a **REVISED** copy of our report "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment" for the above location, including the corrections you recently forwarded.

Following your review of the enclosed please contact me with any questions or concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Un O. Sunt

Thomas C. Sweet President

/cu enc.

				[]	\mathbb{V}	E	n
i i	Mi	AR	85	2	199	9	
By.							

E:\WPWIN\MEITECH4\0417CLT2.LTR

Moraine Environmental, Inc.

Environmental Management Services



PREPARED FOR: MS. CLAUDIA GEHL 6550 NORTH FRESNO STREET MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53224-5349 PREPARED BY: MORAINE

PREPARED BY: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1234 12TH AVENUE GRAFTON, WISCONSIN 53024 (414) 377-9060

PROJECT REFERENCE #0417

NOVEMBER 1, 1997

Branda Tacana Brenda Laczkowski

Toxicologist/Scientist

Thomas C. Sweet President

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ì

Ĩ

1.1

Î

1.0	INTF	RODUCTION1
	1.1	Purpose of the Phase I Assessment
	1.2	Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment
	1.3	Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used
2.0	SITE	DESCRIPTION
	2.1	Local and Legal Description
	2.2	Site and Vicinity Characteristics
	2.3	Site Geology
	2.4	Structure Description
3.0	ENV	RONMENTAL LIENS OR SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF EXPERIENCE . 5
	3.1	Current and Past Uses of the Property
	3.2	Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties
	3.3	Property Records Report
4.0	RECO	ORDS REVIEW AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW
	4.1	Environmental Records Sources, Federal and State
	4.2	Environmental Records Sources, Local
	4.3	Historical Aerial Photograph Review/Historical Use Information
5.0	SITE	RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS
	5.1	Hazardous and Potentially Problematic Substances in Connection
		with Identified Use
	5.2	Hazardous Substance Containers and Unidentified Substance Containers 14
	5.3	Storage Tanks
	5.4	Indications of Solid or Hazardous Waste Disposal
	5.5	Domestic Trash Pickup
	5.6	Physical Setting Analysis, Migration of Hazardous Substances
	5.7	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)16
	5.8	Asbestos
	5.9	Fluorescent Light Tubes
	5.10	Interview with Site Personnel
6.0	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

<u>Page</u>

LIST OF FIGURES

Follows Page

1. ·	Site Location Map	. 2
2.	Site and Vicinity Characteristics Map	. 3

LIST OF TABLES

		14
	Ligo Uroba Regulte - Noti and Liroundwater	ID
	TEUETODE RESults - DOIT and OTOMICIAN	 10
. .		

APPENDICES

A. Qualifications of Environmental Professionals

B. EcoSearch Environmental Resources Site Assessment Report

C. Materials Management & Training Ltd. Assessment Documentation Report

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of the Phase I Assessment

Moraine Environmental, Inc. was retained by Ms. Claudia Gehl to conduct a Phase I environmental site assessment for the property located at 8627-8633 West Lynx Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The scope of work included physical inspections of the property and a government agency record review for the subject property and adjacent properties. The purpose of the assessment was to determine if historical activities at the site or adjacent properties could have had an adverse impact on the environment. Research of said property included an evaluation of its historical use as well as an examination of any generation, treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous or toxic chemicals, materials, substances or wastes. This report presents the findings of the assessment and adheres to the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) - Site Assessment Process - ASTM Standard #E-1527.

1.2 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

This assessment was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by professional consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made as to the conclusion and professional advice included in this report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present date of the assessment. However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural processes or the work of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur, whether they result from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge, or from other reasons. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes outside our control.

1.3 Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used

The subject site was visited by Tom Sweet and Brenda Laczkowski on October 14, 1997. Qualifications of Environmental Professionals are presented in Appendix A.

A review of pertinent regulatory and historical records was conducted. The following list of items was reviewed: historical aerial photographs, the National Priority List (NPL); the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLIS) list; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (RCRA TSD) list; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Large and Small Quantity Generators (RCRA Generator) list; the RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) list; the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list; the PCB Activity Database System (PADS) list; the Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) list; the Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS) list; the Civil Enforcement Docket (DOCKET) list; the Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory (TSCA) list; the Wisconsin Hazard Ranking List (HRL); the Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program Sites (ERP) list; the Wisconsin Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (SWF) list; the Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank list (LUST); and the Wisconsin Underground Registered Underground Storage Tank list (UST). MEI personnel also reviewed the City of Milwaukee building inspection records for the subject site.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Local and Legal Description

The site is located in the Northeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 21 East, City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin (see Figure 1). Specifically, the site is located at 8627-8633 West Lynx Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The site is approximately 2 acres in size, contains a vacant warehouse with office facilities and includes two adjacent lots to the west of the warehouse. Refer to Figure 1 for a site location map.



2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The entire site is approximately 19,748 square feet in size and contains a vacant warehouse with office facilities. The site is located in an industrial/residential area of Milwaukee. The warehouse is bordered to the north by Lynx Avenue, to the east by K W Manufacturing & Engineering, to the west by South 87th Street and to the south by Interstate Batteries and PSI Pumping Systems. The site is covered with asphalt and surficial drainage is toward the north where municipal catch basins are located. The Menomonee River is located approximately ³/₄ mile west of the site. A Site and Vicinity Characteristics Map is presented as Figure 2.

The site and adjacent properties (industrial and residential) are served by municipal water supply. The City of Milwaukee obtains potable water from Lake Michigan from inlets located approximately one mile off the shoreline. Groundwater flow direction is toward the northeast.

2.3 Site Geology

The site is located within the Lake Michigan basin, a 3,600 square mile drainage area situated along the eastern border of Wisconsin. The Lake Michigan basin extends from Door County south to Kenosha County with discharge primarily into Lake Michigan. Three principal aquifers are present within the basin. In order of depth from surface, the aquifers are: the sand and gravel aquifer in the glacial drift, the Niagaran, and the sandstone aquifer. The sand and gravel aquifer consists of Quaternary age glacial deposits ranging in thickness from 0 to 600 feet. This aquifer is a significant source of water for domestic and agricultural use. The sand and gravel aquifer is relatively susceptible to contaminations from surface releases due to its permeability. The Niagaran aquifer is present beneath approximately 98 percent of the Lake Michigan basin and consists of Silurian and Devonian age undifferentiated dolomite. The thickness of the aquifer ranges from 0 to 750 feet and provides a good groundwater source, especially in the northern half of the basin. The deep sandstone aquifer is present beneath the entire basin area and consists primarily of Ordovician and Cambrian age sandstones. The aquifer ranges from 0 to 3,500 feet in thickness and is confined in most areas by the relatively impermeable Maquoketa shale. The



sandstone aquifer is a primary source of water by cities in Southeastern Wisconsin and Illinois (Skinner and Borman, 1973).

Locally, the Oak Creek formation underlies most of Milwaukee, Waukesha, Racine and Kenosha Counties. The Oak Creek formation consists of late Wisconsin age lacrustrine silts and clays, fluvial sands and gravels and glacial tills. The till is generally clayey and was deposited during recession of the glacial ice of the Lake Michigan lobe (Mickelson, Clayton, Baker, Mode, Schneider, WG & NHS Paper 84-1).

2.4 Structure Description

The site building contains a vacant warehouse with office facilities which are approximately 15,350 square feet. The building is constructed of concrete blocks and occupies most of the property. The building was constructed in 1973 and has served as a machine manufacturing facility. Electric utilities are located overhead at the south side of the building and underground along Lynx Avenue, north of the subject site. Telephone, gas, water and sewer utilities are located underground along Lynx Avenue. Gas, water and sewer utilities enter from Lynx Avenue. The facility is serviced by municipal water, sewer and storm sewer. Precipitation runoff is controlled by City of Milwaukee storm sewers and is directed toward the north where municipal catch basins are located.

The building contains office areas, restrooms and a warehouse. The office areas are located in the front of the building on the first and second floor and are completely empty. The restrooms are located immediately to the south of the offices on the first floor and in the northern portion of the warehouse. The warehouse is located to the south of the office facilities. The warehouse contains four garage doors, two on the north side of the facility, two on the south side of the facility. The warehouse contains a number of drums of paint compounds, floor sweep compound, synthetic metal cutting fluid, hydraulic fluid, SAE 30 oil and solvent. The drums are all labeled and in good condition except for the drum containing solvent. This drum is not labeled or sealed. The warehouse has two drains, one in the northwest portion and one in the northeast portion of the site. The drain in the

northwest portion of the warehouse contained some unknown residue. The concrete floor of the warehouse was in excellent condition with no staining. The warehouse contained only one small tooling machine. A sump was located in the southeastern corner of warehouse. The sump has been covered with concrete. The sump was previously used as a utility raceway to another building to feed a compressed air line. A number of water heaters were identified in the warehouse and office facilities. The water heaters, furnace and air conditioning units are gas fueled.

WASLTPIER

The building occupies the majority of the property. The rest of the property is used as a parking lot. West Lynx Avenue separates the subject site from the adjoining residential properties to the north. An alley separates the subject site from the adjoining commercial property to the south. A parking lot and grassy area (two land parcels) adjoin the subject property to the west. South 87th Street separates the subject site and two parcels of land from the commercial facilities across the street. A small strip of asphalt separates the subject site from the Manufacturing & Engineering facility to the east.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF EXPERIENCE

3.1 Current and Past Uses of the Property

The subject facility was built in 1973. It served as a machine shop from the 1974 to 1994.

3.2 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

MEI utilized aerial photographs from 1963 through 1995 and site reconnaissance to evaluate current and past uses of adjoining properties. Properties adjacent to the subject site include private homes across W. Lynx Avenue to the north, commercial facilities across S. 87th Street to the west, a manufacturing and engineering facility to the east and industrial facilities beyond an alley to the south. Aerial photographs identified the presence of the subject site in the 1975 photograph. The site to the east was present in the 1970 photograph. The residences to the north and industrial facilities to the south of the subject facility were present throughout the series of aerial photographs. New development east of the subject site, beyond the engineering and manufacturing facility, and west of the vacant parcel of land and

5

parking lot, across 87th St., was evident from the aerial photographs. No other development was evident in the area of the subject site in the series of aerial photographs. A detailed review of the aerial photographs is presented in section 4.3 of this report.

3.3 Property Records Report

A property records report was not conducted to identify the past property owners for the subject site. The site was owned by Edwin and Claudia Gehl from 1973. Prior ownership is unknown. The site is currently owned by Claudia Gehl, widow of Edwin.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

4.1 Environmental Records Sources, Federal and State

A federal records search was conducted based on the available federal environmental data base records by EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. (EcoSearch). The federal records search included the National Priority List (NPL) which includes uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified under the Superfund program; the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLIS) list which includes sites the EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a release or threatened release of a hazardous substance; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System -Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (RCRA TSD), a list of facilities which treat, store and/or dispose (TSD) of hazardous waste; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Large and Small Quantity Generators (RCRA Generator) list which identifies the generation, storage, transportation, treatment and disposal of hazardous waste for large and small generators; the RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) list contains information on RCRA enforcement actions, data on the type of action, proposed penalty, and final penalty amount; the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list which specifies reported releases of oil and hazardous substances; the PCB Activity Database System (PADS) list which stores information about facilities which handle PCBs and is divided into storage facilities, disposers, generators and transporters; the Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) list which includes facts on amounts of chemicals stored and

emitted from the facilities which manufacture, process or import toxic chemicals that are released directly into air, water, land or are transported off-site; the Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS) list which tracks the registration of pesticide-producing establishments and tracks the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices which are sold, produced or distributed annually; the Civil Enforcement Docket (DOCKET) list which contains information on actions filed by the Department of Justice for the USEPA and the Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory (TSCA) list includes locations and chemical production information on processors and manufacturers of chemicals. A state records search was conducted by EcoSearch and included the Wisconsin Hazard Ranking List (HRL) which provides information on known sites or facilities which present a substantial danger to the public health, welfare or the environment in Wisconsin; the Wisconsin Environmental . Repair Program Site (ERP) list which is a compilation of reported contaminated sites slated for clean-up under the Environmental Repair Fund; the Wisconsin Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (SWF) list which provides information on waste disposal sites in Wisconsin; the Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank list (LUST) which provides data on underground storage tanks with reported releases into the environment and the Wisconsin Underground Registered Underground Storage Tank list (UST) which provides the location of registered underground storage tanks in Wisconsin.

The EcoSearch information report included a search of the following database lists to identify sites located within a one mile radius of the site:

- 1) NPL
- 2) CERCLA
- 3) RCRA TSD
- 4) PADS
- 5) SSTS
- 6) DOCKET
- 7) TSCA
- 8) HRL
- 9) ERP
- 10) SWF

Based on the review of the above lists, no sites were identified on the NPL, RCRA TSD, PADS, SSTS, DOCKET, TSCA or HRL list within a one mile radius of the subject site.

One site was identified on the CERCLA list:

Flint Ink Corp. 5888 N. 91st Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin

EPA ID# WID000711168 Status: Site has been delisted from CERCLIS, No further action planned

The site has been delisted with no further action planned, and therefore, will not affect the environmental integrity of the subject site.

The Wisconsin ERP Data list identified two sites within a one mile radius of the subject site. These sites include:

Pentler Property 6100-6200 N. 84th St Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Katz Property/WI Metal & Chem 8300 W. Florist Ave Milwaukee, Wisconsin Impact: Groundwater/Soil Substances: Metals/RCRA Hazardous waste

Impact: Soil/Direct Contact Substances: Unknown

The Pentler Property is located 0.19 miles east/southeast of the subject site. Due to the close proximity to the subject site, the reported soil and groundwater contamination could affect the environmental integrity of the site should the contaminant plume migrate. The Katz Property/WI Metal & Chem site is located 0.29 miles east/southeast of the subject site. The soil contamination may affect the environmental-integrity of the subject site should the contaminant plume migrate.

Two sites were identified in the Wisconsin SWF Database. These sites include:

Rueben Katz Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Sinclair & Valentine Co. 5888 N. 91st St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin The Rueben Katz solid waste facility is located 0.29 miles east/southeast of the subject site. A release from this site could affect the environmental integrity of the subject site due to the close proximity to the subject site. The Sinclair & Valentine site is located 0.46 miles southwest of the subject site. Due to the location of this site in relation to groundwater flow direction and the distance to the subject site, a release may affect the environmental integrity of the subject site.

The following database lists were searched to identify sites located within ¹/₂ mile of the subject site:

1) TRI

2) LUST

One site was identified in the TRI database within a half mile of the subject site. Milwaukee Metal Products Co., 8000 W. Florist Avenue, is located 0.45 miles east/southeast of the subject site. The release information does not indicate any releases to water or land and therefore, the environmental integrity of the subject site will not be affected by the Metal Products site.

Eleven sites were identified on the Wisconsin LUST data list. The sites are all located within a half mile of the subject site. These sites include:

Hampton Plumbing Company 8617 W. Kaul Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Milwaukee City 8424 W. Florist Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Mobil Oil (Former) 9058 W. Fond Du Lac Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin Impact: Soil Contamination Substances: Leaded/Unleaded Gas Status: RA Report Received, Additional Work Requested

Impact: Soil Contamination Substances: Fuel Oil Status: Case Closed and Reopened due to a New Release

Impact: Soil/ GW Contamination Substance: Unleaded Gas/Fuel Oil/ Waste Oil Status: Closeout Review Requested, Activity Closed IGL WIS 8768 W. Fond Du Lac Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Goodwill Industries, Inc. 6055 N. 91st St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

an particular and the

ļ

General Lumber & Supply Co, Inc. 6001 N. 91st St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Larry's Auto Clinic Ltd. 6373 N. 91st St. Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Kaul Oil Co. 5931 N. 91st St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Flint Ink Corp. 5888 N. 91st St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Kaul Mart 5881 N. 91st St. Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Kraft Foodservice Milwaukee W137 N9245 Hwy 145 Milwaukee, Wisconsin Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Leaded Gas Status: Activity Closed

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Diesel Status: RA Report Received, Reranked to High Priority

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Gasoline Status: Activity Closed

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Unleaded Gas Status: RP Letter Sent

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Leaded/Unleaded Gas/ Diesel Status: SI Workplan Received

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Fuel Oil Status: Activity Closed

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Not Available Status: RP Letter Sent

Impact: Soil Contamination Substance: Leaded/Unleaded Gas/ Diesel – Status: SI Workplan Approved

The Hampton Plumbing site is located 0.08 miles south/southeast of the subject site. The site has been remediated, however, site closure has been denied and further work requested. Migration of contaminants from the site could affect the environmental integrity of the subject site due to the close proximity of the site to the subject site. The Milwaukee City site is located 0.23 miles southeast of the site. The environmental integrity of the subject site will not be impacted should the contaminant plume migrate due to the direction of

groundwater flow. The Mobil Oil, IGL WIS, Goodwill Industries, General Lumber & Supply, Kaul Oil, Flint Ink Co. and Kaul Mart sites are located between 0.32 and 0.46 miles southwest of the subject site. The Mobil Oil, IGL WIS, General Lumber and Flint Ink Co. sites have been closed and therefore do not pose a risk to the environmental integrity of the subject site. The Goodwill Industries, Kaul Oil and Kaul Mart sites, due to the close proximity to the subject site and the direction of groundwater flow may pose a risk to the environmental integrity of the subject site should the contaminant plumes migrate. Larry's Auto Clinic Ltd is located 0.42 miles west/northwest of the subject site due to the distance to the subject site and direction of groundwater flow. Kraft Foodservice of Milwaukee is located 0.47 miles west of the subject site. The soil contamination at this site is not likely to affect the environmental integrity of the subject site due to the subject site.

The following data base lists were searched to identify sites located within 1/4 mile of the site:

- 1) RCRA Generator
- 2) ERNS
- 3) UST

No sites were identified on the ERNS database list. Three sites were identified on the RCRA Generator list within a quarter mile of the subject site. These sites include:

Key Products, Inc. (former tenant at 8633 W. Lynx Ave. subject site) Milwaukee, Wisconsin

City of Milwaukee 8424 W. Florist Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Northwest Yard 8414 W. Florist Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin

EPA ID# WID98860522 Reported Wastes: Not Available

Status: RCRA Notifier (Former RCRA Site)

EPA ID# WID988573564 Reported Wastes: Not Available Status: Large Quantity Generator

EPA ID# WID988640819 Reported Wastes: Not Available Status: Small Quantity Generator Of the sites listed, Key Products, Inc. was located in the subject facility. Key Products, Inc. no longer occupies the site and the RCRA wastes reported are no longer stored on-site. Therefore there is no longer a risk to the environmental integrity of the site due to existing RCRA wastes. However, as noted in Section 5.6 storage/disposal activities during the occupancy of the site by Key Products did result in subsurface contamination. The City of Milwaukee and Northwest Yard sites are located 0.23 and 0.24 miles southeast of the site, respectively. Due to the proximity of these sites to the subject site, a release of the RCRA wastes could affect the environmental integrity of the subject site.

Two sites were identified on the UST database within a quarter mile of the subject site. These sites include:

Hampton Plumbing Co. 8617 W. Kaul Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Northwest Yard 8414 W. Florist Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 6270 N. Hopkins Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin UST ID#: 402001219 Status: Closed - UST Removed UST ID#: 402001220 Status: Closed - UST Removed

UST ID#: 402004111 Status: Closed - UST Removed UST ID#: 402004112 Status: Closed - UST Removed

The USTs identified at the two sites have been closed and removed and therefore do not pose a risk to the environmental integrity of the subject site.

The EcoSearch Site Assessment Report is presented as Appendix B. Please note one UST site was identified within a quarter mile of the subject site, however, due to lack of a full address, the site was not mapped. Based on the unmapped site descriptions, it does not appear that the site is located in the vicinity of the subject site and will not affect the environmental integrity of the site should a contaminant release occur.

4.2 Environmental Records Sources, Local

MEI reviewed the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources "spills list" and found no spills of substances at or near the subject site.

Also, on October 15, 1997, MEI conducted a review of the City of Milwaukee building inspection records. The records did not identify permits or site conditions that would be of environmental concern pertaining to the subject site.

MEI searched the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations Underground Storage Tank (UST) computer modem to identify registered USTs at the site. The search did not identify any registered USTS at the subject property.

4.3 Historical Aerial Photograph Review/Historical Use Information

MEI obtained and reviewed aerial photographs of the vicinity for the years 1963, 1967, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990 and 1995. The photographs were obtained from the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC). Based on the scale of the aerial photographs, it is difficult to determine site activities other than razing of structures, construction, excavating, etc.

In the 1963 aerial photograph, the areas south and north of the subject site were already developed. Industrial facilities were present to the south and residences were present to the north of the subject site. In the 1967 photograph, Highway 145 was present to the west of the subject site. In the 1970 photograph, the site to the east of the subject site was developed. In the 1975 photograph, the subject site was present. No additional development in the area of the subject site was identified on the 1980 aerial photograph. In the 1985 and 1990 aerial photographs, additional development to the west of the subject site, across 87th St. (west of the parking and vacant lots of land adjacent to the subject site, beyond the engineering and manufacturing facility, in the 1985 photograph. No new development was identified in the 1990 aerial photograph.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS

5.1 Hazardous and Potentially Problematic Substances in Connection with Identified Use

A small number of hazardous and non-hazardous substances were noted in the warehouse area of the facility at the time of the site inspection. Materials noted during the site inspection include, but are not limited to: one 5 gallon drum of hydraulic fluid, one, partially full, 5 gallon drum of synthetic metal cutting fluid, one 2½ gallon drum of SAE #30 oil, one container of floor sweep compound, and five, full or partially full, 5 gallon drums of paint compounds. These drums were in good condition and properly labeled. The drums do not require special treatment for disposal. The hydraulic fluid, cutting fluid and oil should be taken to a local recycler for proper disposal or the drum contents can be re-used if needed. These materials were likely used as interior or exterior parts for the subject facility or in machining and building HVAC equipment.

5.2 Hazardous Substance Containers and Unidentified Substance Containers

During the investigation, MEI noted a 30 gallon drum containing approximately 15 gallons of solvent in the warehouse area of the facility. The drum is not covered or labeled. MEI recommends proper Hazardous Waste labeling of the drum, analysis of it's contents and removal and proper disposal of the solvent contents. If requested, MEI personnel can analyze, remove and properly dispose of the drum and its contents.

5.3 Storage Tanks

No Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are registered at the subject site. No evidence of the presence of USTs was identified during the site inspection.

5.4 Indications of Solid or Hazardous Waste Disposal

As noted earlier, one 30 gallon drum containing approximately 15 gallons of solvent was identified in the garage area of the facility. MEI recommends proper labeling, analysis, removal and disposal of the drum and its contents. One drain located in the northwestern portion of the warehouse area of the facility appeared to contain some residue. The residue is most likely the result of discharges of waste solvents and/or paints to the drain by the previous tenant. MEI recommends the owner of the subject facility contract with a sewer cleaning firm to remove the residual solvents/paints from the subject sewer.

5.5 Domestic Trash Pickup

Two dumpster are located along the south wall of the facility. Domestic trash is picked up weekly by Bruce Municipal Equipment, Inc. of Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin.

5.6 Physical Setting Analysis, Migration of Hazardous Substances

The site topography is mainly flat with surficial drainage toward the north where municipal catch basins are located. MEI did not observe the migration of hazardous substances at or around the perimeter of the facility. General housekeeping of the building interior is good. The offices and bathrooms are clean and in good condition. The concrete floor in the garage area is clean and free of stains. MEI did notice some paint and staining in the southwest corner of the garage area where a loading dock was previously located. It is understood the previous tenant in the subject facility stored paints and/or solvents at the loading dock or they leaked from a waste disposal dumpster. MEI collected a composite sample of the shallow soils (less than 6") located near the loading dock of the subject facility during a facility walkthrough conducted in October, 1994. The soil sample was analyzed for Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and Protocol B. Analytical results indicated an elevated concentration of DRO above WDNR generic soil quality standards. MEI recommended the site owner contract an environmental consultant to define the extent of contamination and begin remedial activities. On January 26, 1996, Key Products, the tenant of the subject site, reported a release had occurred from the handling of waste paint related materials. Materials Management & Training Ltd was retained to conduct a subsurface investigation to define the extent of contamination. Laboratory analysis of soil samples analyzed during the subsurface investigation indicated Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) contaminant levels from 29,000 to 48,000,000 ug/kg respectively. On May 26, 1997, 226 tons of soil were excavated from the area of known contamination. Laboratory results of confirmation soil samples analyzed during the excavation indicated the base and east wall of the excavation contained VOC concentrations of 1,500,000 ug/kg and 3,000,000 ug/kg, respectively. The other confirmation samples did not contain detectable concentrations of VOCs. A risk based Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) was performed and evaluated by Materials Management and Training, Ltd. based on the remaining soil contamination. The remaining soil contaminant concentrations were determined by the previous consultant to be below the risk based RCL and therefore, the WDNR was petitioned for site closure. The WDNR requested

additional investigation to determine groundwater quality at the site. On July 23, 1997, Materials Management & Training Ltd. contracted ESP Enterprises Inc. to install three Geoprobe soil borings from 15 to 20 feet below ground surface. Elevated concentrations of the chlorinated compounds; cis-1,2 Dichloroethene, Tetrachloroethene and Trichloroethene were detected in two of the three soil borings. Soil samples from GP-1 were not analyzed. Please refer to table 1 for analytical results. There currently are no soil quality standards for these compounds, however, any concentration above laboratory detection levels is considered suspect. Perched groundwater was identified during the Geoprobe investigation at approximately 5 feet bgs. One grab water sample was collected from the perched water. Laboratory analysis of the water sample collected from GP-3 indicated a concentration of Benzene (7.0 ug/l) above the WDNR Enforcement Standard (ES) (5.0 ug/l) and Preventive Action Limit (PAL) (0.5 ug/l). The perched groundwater sample also contained concentrations of cis-1,2 Dichloroethene, trans-1,2 Dichloroethene, Tetrachloroethene, Trichloroethane and Vinyl Chloride concentrations above ESs and PALs. The actual groundwater table was not identified during the investigation. Based on the analytical results from the subsurface investigation, remediation and additional investigative activities. Materials Management & Training Ltd. recommended no further action and requested the WDNR grant closure for the subject site based on contaminant concentrations below site specific RCLs and no groundwater impacts. Refer to Appendix C for the complete Materials Management & Training Ltd. Assessment Document Report. MEI, however, recommends additional investigation activities to further define the extent of contamination including the installation of three NR 141 monitoring wells to determine the quality of the groundwater. Based on the analytical results, MEI will then recommend further remedial activities to reduce the contaminate concentrations identified in the soil and groundwater. Remedial recommendations range from a minimum of quarterly monitoring to the installation of an air sparging system to discharge volatile organic compounds to the atmosphere and create an aerobic environment to enhance the degradation of the chlorinated compounds.

TABLE 1 GEOPROBE RESULTS - SOIL GEHL SITE - 8627-8633 W. LYNX AVENUE, MILWAUKEE, WI										
Parameter in Soil	GP-1 5 ft.	GP-1 10 ft.	GP-1 15 ft.	GP-2 5 ft.	GP-2 10 ft.	GP-2 15 ft.	GP-3 5 ft.	GP-3 10 ft.	GP-3 15 ft.	WDNR Standard
Cis-1,2 Dichloroethene	NA	NA	NA	280	ND	ND	490	ND	NA	NSE
Tetrachloroethene	NA	NA	NA	63,000	7,500	ND	83,000	56	NA	NSE
Trichloroethene	NA	NA	NA	310	ND	ND	530	ND	NA	NSE
Image: Name of the second state of										

TABLE I GEOPROBE RESULTS - GROUNDWATER GEHL SITE - 8627-8633 W. LYNX AVENUE, MILWAUKEE, WI								
Parameter in Groundwater GP-3 at Perched Water WDNR NR 140 Standard Depth WDNR NR 140 Standard								
	Analytical Results	Enforcement Standard	Preventive Action Limit					
Benzene	7.0	5.0	0.5					
Cis-1,2 Dichloroethene	3,800	70	7					
Trans-1,2 Dichloroethene	25	100	20					
Tetrachloroethene	2,200	5.0	0.5					
Trichloroethane	430	5.0	0.5					
Vinyl Chloride	990	0.2	0.02					
Key: Results expressed as ug/l								

5.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No pole mounted transformers were noted on or adjacent to the subject site.

5.8 Asbestos

No.

A limited visual observation of the site did not reveal any obvious evidence of asbestos containing materials in the subject facility.

5.9 Fluorescent Light Tubes

A number of different lighting sources were identified during the site walk-through including fluorescent light tubes. MEI did not identify the method of fluorescent light tube disposal at the site. MEI recommends spent fluorescent light tubes, which contain a small amount of mercury and other heavy metals, be segregated from the regular garbage and be properly disposed of with a licensed recycler, per Wisconsin regulation.

5.10 Interview with Site Personnel

Ms. Claudia Gehl, owner of the subject site was instrumental in obtaining and providing information to MEI as it relates to use, storage and disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous substances.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The subject site was built in 1973. The subject site was used for a machine shop by Key Products, Inc. from the late 1970's to the early 1990's. During the time Key Products occupied the subject facility, various chemicals including liquid and solid waste products, paints, paint sludge, solvents, metal machine cuttings, waste oil and/or diesel fuel were spilled from the rear of the warehouse loading dock or leaked from the outside dumpster. Key Products reported a release had occurred in 1996. 226 tons of contaminated soils were removed from the site following an initial subsurface investigation in the area of the loading dock. Additional subsurface investigative activities performed after the remedial excavation indicated chlorinated compounds were present in the groundwater at concentrations above Enforcement Standards and Preventive Action Limits. The soil also contained elevated concentrations of chlorinated compounds, however, no standards have been developed for these contaminants in soil. The WDNR was petitioned by the previous consultant for site closure with no further action. However, based on chlorinated levels in the subsurface closure will not be granted. Therefore, MEI recommends additional investigative and possible remedial activities be performed at the site. Additional soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells should be installed to define the extent of contamination and groundwater quality in the area of the former loading dock. Based on analytical results, MEI

will then recommend a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) to be implemented in order to reduce the concentrations of contaminants which will include quarterly monitoring at a minimum.

MEI also noted the floor drain located in the northwestern corner of the facility contained unknown residue. The former tenant may have spilled/dumped various chemical compounds down the drain. MEI recommends a sewer contractor be contracted to clean out the sewer floor drain

Based on the on-site inspection performed by MEI personnel, MEI finds the subject facility in excellent condition. The floor is free of debris and staining, the drums of paint, hydraulic fluid, metal cutting fluid and oil are labeled and in good condition. The drum contents do not require special hazardous waste disposal, however, the parts hydraulic fluid, cutting fluid and oil should be taken to a local recycler or disposal facility and handled accordingly MEI identified one 30 gallon drum containing approximately 15 gallons of solvent. The drum was not sealed or labeled. MEI recommends the contents of the drum be analyzed, removed from the site and disposed of properly after sealing and labeling. Upon request, MEI will analyze, remove and properly dispose of the drum for the owner of the subject site. MEI noted the use of fluorescent light tubes. MEI recommends the spent fluorescent light tubes be segregated from the regular trash and properly disposed of with a licensed recycler.

Based on MEI's Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, a problematic environmental concern exists in the southeastern portion of the subject site in the area of the former loading dock. MEI does not recommend the sale of the subject site until further investigative and possible remedial activities are conducted to rectify the situation.

E:\WPWIN\MEITECH4\0417PS1.RPT

APPENDIX A

QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

BRENDA LACZKOWSKI

EXPERIENCE

Brenda Laczkowski is a/an Toxicologist/Environmental Scientist with one year experience in the environmental consulting industry. During this time Ms. Laczkowski has been involved in Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, site inspections, regulatory records review, Underground Storage Tank (UST) removal. monitoring well installation and development, subsurface investigations, UST closure assessments, subsurface investigations, site remediation, and Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Act (PECFA) application preparation. Prior to this she worked in the Risk Assessment Division at Argonne National Laboratory (ANL) for two consecutive summers and as an Air Pollution research and teaching assistant at DePaul University. Ms. Laczkowski's experience at DePaul University, ANL and Moraine Environmental, Inc. include:

- Research and Teaching Assistant. DePaul University where she designed air pollution experiments, researched various aspects of air pollution and aided students with laboratory and course work.
- Junior Research Aide, Argonne National Laboratory where her duties included developing and maintaining a data base of solid waste management units, compiling and evaluating the data for chemically and radiologically contaminated sites and assessing project compliance with environmental regulations.
- Senior Research Aide, Argonne National Laboratory where her duties included participation in the scoping and preliminary writing of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) of which she researched and evaluated the toxicity of the subject, Depleted Uranium Hexafluoride. She also assessed the short-term and long-term cleanup plans for the Depleted Uranium Hexafluoride. This project was the subject of her master's thesis.
- Toxicologist/Environmental Scientist, Moraine Environmental, Inc. where her responsibilities include soil and groundwater sampling, sample analysis using instruments such as a Flame Ionization Detector (FID) and sample preservation, environmental site assessments for industrial, commercial and residential properties, technical report preparation, CAD drafting, project coordination, liaison between client and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, research of the toxicological properties of contaminants found on subject sites and risk assessment of these sites.

EDUCATION

Master of Science, Environmental Toxicology, University of Minnesota, 1996 Bachelor of Science, Environmental Science, Minor in Biology, DePaul University, 1994 ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA)Continuing Education Course, June 1996

CERTIFICATIONS

Forty Hour OSHA Hazardous Training Certification

THOMAS C. SWEET

EXPERIENCE

Thomas C. Sweet is an environmental engineer and Owner/President of Moraine Environmental, Inc. with 22 years experience in surface and groundwater compliance: subsurface environmental investigations; solid, liquid and hazardous waste remediation and environmental facility compliance audits. Mr. Sweet's experience includes the following:

- Manages numerous projects within his firm providing cost effective, hands-on input and solutions to best meet client and project needs. Many of the approaches are very innovative and inexpensive allowing for site closure.
- Project Director for a turn-key, Underground Storage Tank (UST) management program for the City of Milwaukee. The \$4 to \$5 million dollar project included evaluating compliance options for approximately 80 tanks. Contract implementation included preparing all requisite plans and specifications for contractor selection, coordinating all tank contractors. Where contamination was detected, investigations were conducted and comprehensive plans for soil and groundwater remediation were developed and implemented.
- Projects similar to the City of Milwaukee project were performed for Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties, City of Racine, Los Angeles Unified School District, City of Oak Creek and Langlade County Airport.
- Project Director for a comprehensive UST compliance evaluation and update for a major midwestern oil refiner and distributor with over 60 service stations in Wisconsin. Managed all subsurface investigation activities to include coordinating with general station upgrades or reconstruction, acted as liaison with regulatory agencies and provided technical supervision and priority ranking for cleanup cost reimbursement.
- Project manager for the design and construction of a chromium, nickel, copper, cadmium and silver cyanide plating facility and wastewater pretreatment system at the OMC Evinrude facility in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Pre-existing process equipment was relocated. The old site was completely decontaminated and closed to meet compliance prior to sale of facility.
 - Project manager and client liaison for a hazardous waste investigation for the City of San Diego Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California. The investigation was conducted to determine the extent of building, soil and groundwater contamination resulting from improper disposal during the 20-year operation of a 20,000-square-foot electroplating facility. Project included assessing the extent of contamination, estimating cost of various cleanup options and conducting internal building cleanup and decontamination prior to building demolition.
 - Corporate Environmental engineer responsible for advising and instructing personnel at Outboard Marine Corporation's 21 manufacturing facilities on applicable air, water pollution control, hazardous waste regulations and potential facility environmental liabilities. Other related responsibilities included environmental facility audits to assure that the plants were in compliance with all local, state and federal environmental regulations.
 - Project Manager and client liaison for an asbestos investigation of a cold storage facility for the Sunkist Juice Company in Corona, California. Project included sampling and assessing lineal footage of asbestos piping and asbestos sheet rock in the entire facility and presenting options and costs for encapsulation or disposal.

EDUCATION

ъ

M.S., Environmental/Sanitary Engineering, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1978 B.S., Environmental Sciences, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1973

AFFILIATIONS

Federation of Environmental Technologists - Founder and Past President

APPENDIX B

ECOSEARCH SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

8900 Keystone Crossing Suite 1160 Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 ph: (317) 574-8830 fax: (317) 574-8840

EcoSearch Environmental Site Assessment

Type of Report: Site Location: Priority Risk Report

October 14, 1997

Claudia Gehl Warehouse 8627-33 West Lynx Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53225

Location:

Date:

Report ID Number:

Especially Prepared For:

1166-401

Ms. Amy Bucher Moraine Environmental Inc.

PO / Project Number:

0417

Limits of Information:

Customer proceeds at its own risk in choosing to rely on EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. ("EcoSearch") services, in whole or in part, prior to proceeding with any transaction. EcoSearch cannot be an insurer of the accuracy of the information, errors occuring in the conversion of data, or for customer's use of the data. EcoSearch and its affiliated companies, officers, agents, employees, and independent contractors cannot be held liable for accuracy, storage, delivery, loss, or expense suffered by the customer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

Thank you for choosing EcoSearch.

Introduction

We want to thank you for your order requesting the enclosed site assessment.

EcoSearch makes every effort possible to combine the most accurate environmental data available into an understandable and easy-to-use format.

While every attempt has been made to ensure accuracy of the information presented, we cannot guarantee the accuracy of the data from the original sources, nor can we guarantee that no transcription or plotting errors have occurred.

If any concerns arise from your review of the databases in this report, please call the appropriate agency involved. As a service, we have included phone numbers in the database description section of this report to help you in your evaluation.

The enclosed maps present a working approximation of the location of surrounding environmental sites based primarily on available accurate site addresses. These maps should not be used for purposes more correctly handled by surveys.

EcoSearch is driven by its mission to present the most responsive, technically sound, and cost-effective environmental data services available to our customer.

Read Me First

The following suggestions are offered in an attempt to help you in using and understanding this site assessment from EcoSearch:

- 1. Skim over the entire report to familiarize yourself with its contents and layout.
- 2. You will notice that the information is presented following this general concept: we begin by giving sections that summarize data and then give detailed information about these summaries as you proceed further into the report.
- 3. Then refer to the section titled "Statistical Overview". You will need to take a moment to read the column headings and the data below them. Also, as you go down the first column (left side) you will probably need to look back at the preceeding section titled "Database Descriptions". Please pay particular attention to the radius searched as they vary according to the database. These are ASTM standards that we meet and exceed. Your site's datum is the third, shaded column. Also, the next column showing database hits within the first radius is important as it will include data about adjoining properties. The unmappable sites have their own section with a cover page explaining them.
- 4. The next section titled "Maps" is important as it gives a very clear visual presentation of the site, and which database(s) are at the site itself or within the study radii.
- 5. The site summary page(s) tells you by map ID# which database is at that location as well as the site's name and distance/direction from your study site. You will notice that the numbering corresponds to the distance from the subject site- eg. #1 is your site itself or the site closest to it, #2 is further away. This continues until all database hits have been summarized within the largest study radius. Your report may extend further than one mile if you asked us to extend the radii.
- 6. As you will recall our format goes from summary-type pages to detailed information. Therefore, the next section is "Detailed Data". Here extensive data is given about each database hit. The map ID#, distance, and direction are in the top left corner. Further data follows.
- 7. The "Unmappable" section was referred to earlier. In this summary you will find those sites. Please read the cover page as it describes unmappable sites and our efforts to minimize and/or eliminate them from all of our site assessments.
- The last two divisions -- "Radon" and "Glossary/Acronyms" are self-explanatory and often helpful to our customers.

If you would like further help in understanding our reports please call as our intention is to have this report helpful to you.

Database Descriptions -- Federal Databases

NPL

National Priorities List

US Environmental Protection Agency Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (703) 603-8881 Data Date: August 14, 1997 Release Date: August 14, 1997 Active Date: September 29, 1997

The NPL is a subset of the CERCLIS and lists over 1,150 of the nation's most dangerous sites of uncontrolled or hazardous waste which require cleanup. Also known as the Superfund List, the sites are scored according to the hazardous ranking system.

CERCLA

Comprenensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

US Environmental Protection Agency Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (800) 775-5037 Data Date:August 14, 1997Release Date:August 14, 1997Active Date:September 29, 1997

CERCLIS maintains information on over 15,000 sites nationally identified as hazardous or potentially hazardous which may require action. These sites are currently being investigated or an investigation has been completed regarding the release of hazardous substances. The most serious of this list as ranked by the hazardous ranking system are transferred to the NPL. For more complete information purposes we include sites which have been reclassified as No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) by the EPA. This action was taken by the EPA beginning February 1995 as a part of the Brownfields Redevelopment Program. These former CERCLIS sites, also known as the CERCLIS Archive, have been delisted because a lack of significant contamination was found.

RCRA TSD

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities

US Environmental Protection Agency Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (202) 260-4348 Data Date: July 31, 1997 Release Date: September 15, 1997 Active Date: October 11, 1997

RCRIS contains information on hazardous waste handlers regulated by the US Environmental Protection Agency under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). It is a national system used to track events and activities which fall under RCRA. The TSD database is a subset of the complete RCRIS file which includes facilities which treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste. Additionally, compliance and corrective action (CORRACTS) information is included.

RCRA Generator

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Large and Small Quantity Generators

US Environmental Protection AgencyData Date:July 31, 1997Office of Solid Waste and Emergency ResponseRelease Date:September 15, 1997(202) 260-4347Active Date:October 11, 1997

RCRIS contains information on hazardous waste handlers regulated by the US Environmental Protection Agency under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). It is a national system used to track events and activities which fall under RCRA. The generators database is a subset of the complete RCRIS file which includes hazardous waste generators which create more than 100kg of hazardous waste per month or meet other requirements of RCRA. We also include RCRA Notifiers, Transporters, and formerly regulated RCRA Sites for more complete hazardous waste information. Additionally, compliance and corrective action information is included.

RAATS

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

US Environmental Protection Agency Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance (202) 564-4104 Data Date: April 14, 1995 Release Date: Not Available Active Date: April 17, 1995

The RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System contains additional information on RCRA enforcement actions. Data includes the type of action, proposed penalty, and final penalty amount.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. Report ID: Date of Report: 1166-401 October 14, 1997

. 8	mergency Response No	outication System				·
	JS Environmental Protec Office of Solid Waste an 202) 260-2342	ction Agency Id Emergency Resp	oonse		Data Date: Release Date: Active Date:	February 14, 199 February 14, 199 March 3, 1997
Ξ si Π Δ	RNS is a national datab ubstances into the envi nedium into which it occ gency have collaborate	ase which contain ronment. The syst cured. As a joint e d to compile more	s information on tem stores data r affort, the Depart than 290,000 re	specific notification egarding the site of ment of Transport ecords.	on of releases of oil and l of the spill, the material i tation and the Environme	nazardous released, and the ntal Protection
2	CB Activity Database S	ystem				
U 0 (2	S Environmental Protec ffice of Pollution Prever 202) 260-3992	tion Agency ntion and Toxics			Data Date: Release Date: Active Date:	October 30, 1995 Not Available August 1, 1996
Ti fa	his database stores info icilities, disposers, gene	irmation about faci rators, and transpo	llities which hand orters.	ile PCBs and file E	PA form 7710-33. It is	divided into storage
T (DXIC Release Inventory					
U: 01 (2	S Environmental Protect ffice of Pollution Preven 02) 260-1531	tion Agency ntion and Toxics			Data Date: Release Date: Active Date:	October 1994 Not Available November 16, 199
TF wi ch	R contains information hich are released directl emicals stored and emi	from facilities which ly into air, water, contend from the facility	ch manufacture, j or land or are tran ity. This databas	process, or import isported off-site. ie is released on a	any of the over 300 list The database includes fa n infrequent basis by the	ed toxic chemicals acts on amounts of US EPA.
Se Se	STS oction Seven Tracking S	ystem				
Se US Of (20	STS ection Seven Tracking S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest 02) 564-5008	ion Agency icides, and Toxic S	Substances	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date:	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995
Se US Of (20 For	STS ection Seven Tracking S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest 02) 564-5008 rmerly FATES, this syst	ion Agency icides, and Toxic S iem tracks the regi	Substances stration of pestic	ide-producing esta	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and
Se US Of (2) For an Civ	STS ection Seven Tracking S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest 02) 564-5008 rmerly FATES, this syst nounts of pesticides, ac OCKET	iystem ion Agency icides, and Toxic S em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which	ide-producing esta are sold, produce	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and /.
Se US (2) Fo am D Civ US Off (2)	STS ection Seven Tracking S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest 02) 564-5008 rmerly FATES, this syst nounts of pesticides, ac OCKET vil Enforcement Docket Environmental Protecti fice of Enforcement 02) 564-4114	ivstem ion Agency icides, and Toxic (em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which	ide-producing esta are sold, produce	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date:	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and /. April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996
Se US Of (20 Fo arr Civ US Offi (20 The Pro	STS Action Seven Tracking S S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest D2) 564-5008 Trmerly FATES, this syst hounts of pesticides, act OCKET Vil Enforcement Docket Environmental Protecti fice of Enforcement D2) 564-4114 a Civil Enforcement Doc tection Agency. This r as, laws violated, and r SCA	ivstem tion Agency ticides, and Toxic S em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency ket is information ecord has been co penalties assessed	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which on actions filed h ntinually updated	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department i since 1972 and i	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding f	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and y. April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name,
See Us Of (2) Fo arr D Civ US Off(2) The Product To 7	STS Action Seven Tracking S S Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest D2) 564-5008 Trmerly FATES, this syst nounts of pesticides, act OCKET wil Enforcement Docket Environmental Protecti fice of Enforcement D2) 564-4114 e Civil Enforcement Docket tection Agency. This r res, laws violated, and r SCA dic Substances Control	ion Agency ticides, and Toxic (em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency cket is information ecord has been co penalties assessed Act Inventory	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which on actions filed l intinually updated	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department i since 1972 and i	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding for	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name,
See Us of (2) For an Diciv US (2) Civ US (2) The Protect To? US (2)	STS action Seven Tracking S action Seven Tra	ivstem tion Agency ticides, and Toxic S ticides, and Toxic S tive ingredients, ar ion Agency tion Agency tion Agency Act Inventory on Agency	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which on actions filed to intinually updated	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department I since 1972 and i	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding f Data Date: Release Date: Release Date:	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name. May 14, 1986 Not Available
See Us of (2) For an Civ US Of (2) Civ US Of (2) The Product To: (20) The 700	STS action Seven Tracking S action Seven Tracking S be Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest D2) 564-5008 armerly FATES, this syst nounts of pesticides, act OCKET will Enforcement Docket Environmental Protection fice of Enforcement Docket Civil Enforcement Docket action Agency. This r tes, laws violated, and r SCA kic Substances Control Environmental Protection 2) 554-1404 a Toxic Substances Control D0 processors and manu-	ion Agency ticides, and Toxic S em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency cket is information ecord has been co penalties assessed Act Inventory on Agency	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which on actions filed h intinually updated includes the loca nicals. This datab	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department I since 1972 and i ations and chemica	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding f Data Date: Release Date: Release Date: al production information eleased to the public by	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name, May 14, 1986 Not Available
See Us of (2) For an D Civ US Official Civ US Official Civ US Official Civ US Official Civ US (20) Civ US (20) The Top Civ	STS action Seven Tracking S action Seven Tracking S between the seven tracking S action Seven Tracking S between the seven tracking S action of Prevention, Pest D2) 564-5008 armerly FATES, this syst nounts of pesticides, action OCKET will Enforcement Docket Environmental Protection action Agency. This r action Agency. This r	ion Agency ticides, and Toxic (em tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency cket is information ecord has been co genalties assessed Act Inventory on Agency itrol Act Inventory ufacturers of chem	Substances stration of pestic nd devices which on actions filed I intinually updated includes the loca nicals. This datab	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department i since 1972 and i ations and chemica	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding for Data Date: Release Date: Release Date: al production information eleased to the public by	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name, May 14, 1986 Not Available of more than the US EPA.
See Us of (20) For an Civ US Off(20) US Off(20) US Off(20) US (20) The 700	STS action Seven Tracking S action Seven Tracking S be Environmental Protect fice of Prevention, Pest D2) 564-5008 armerly FATES, this syst bounts of pesticides, act OCKET will Enforcement Docket Environmental Protection fice of Enforcement Docket Civil Enforcement Docket action Agency. This r tes, laws violated, and r SCA dic Substances Control Environmental Protection 2) 554-1404 a Toxic Substances Control D0 processors and manual Civil Substances Control	ivstem tion Agency ticides, and Toxic (tem tracks the regi tive ingredients, ar ion Agency cket is information ecord has been co penalties assessed Act Inventory on Agency	Substances istration of pestic and devices which on actions filed h intinually updated includes the loca picals. This datab	ide-producing esta are sold, produce by the Department I since 1972 and i ations and chemica	Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: ablishments and tracks th d, or distributed annually Data Date: Release Date: Active Date: t of Justice for the US E ncludes data regarding f Data Date: Release Date: al production information eleased to the public by	January 1995 Not Available January 24, 1995 ne types and April 22, 1996 Not Available October 16, 1996 nvironmentai acility name, May 14, 1986 Not Available of more than the US EPA.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

Report ID: Date of Report:

1166-401 October 14, 1997

Database Descriptions	State Databases	
HRL	······································	
Wisconsin Hazard Ranking List		
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment	Data Date: Release Da Active Dat	December 14, 1994 ite: Not Available e: January 11, 1995
This list provides information on known sites or facilities which or the environment in the State of Wisconsin. It is released on	present a substantial danger to the an infrequent basis by the Wisconsi	public health, weifare, n DNR.
Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program Sites		
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment (608) 261-6424	Data Date: Reiease Da Active Dat	April 7, 1997 te: April 7, 1997 e: April 24, 1997
The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment compiles a list the Environmental Repair Fund (the Environmental Fund). These contamination.	of reported contaminated sites siate sites are associated with a variety	id for cleanup under of non-LUST
Wisconsin Registry of Waste Disposal Sites		
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Emergency and Remedial Response Program (608) 266-2621	Data Date: Release Da	October 23, 1993 te: Not Available
This database provides information on waste disposal sites in the basis by the DNR.	e state of Wisconsin. It is released	on an infrequent
Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank List		
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment (608) 267-3532	Data Date: Release Dat Active Date	April 7, 1997 e: April 7, 1997 e: April 24, 1997
This database provides data referring to underground storage ta	nks with reported releases into the e	environment.
USI Wisconsin Registered Underground Storage Tank List		
Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations Safety & Buildings Division / Storage Tank Section (608) 267-1384	Data Date: Release Dat Active Date	April 1, 1997 e: Not Available : September 24, 1997
The Wisconsin UST List provides the location of registered unde note that fuel oil tanks are excluded from the public list by Wisc	rground storage tanks in the state o onsin state statute.	f Wisconsin. Please
*		
	i. i	
	• • •	
	<i></i>	

I

1917

EcoSearch Statistical Overview

8627-33 West Lynx Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53225 Latitude: 43.129557 N Longi	W	Report: Priority Risk Report Radii: ASTM* Zip Code(s): 53225 53218 City: Milwaukee County: Milwaukee								
FEDERAL DATABASES	Ma Site	ippable: S	ites: 1/4 - 1/2mi	1/2 - 1 mai	Unn Zie Code	nappable _{City}	Sites]		
NPL	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
CERCLA	1.000	1	0	0	1 1	0	0	0	0	
RCRA TSD	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	-	
RCRA Generator	0.250	3	1	2	-	-	0	-	-	
ERNS	0.250	0	0	0	-	-	-	-	-	
PADS	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	-	
TRI	0.500	1	0.	0	1		0	-	-	
SSTS	1.000	0	0	Ó 0	0	0	0	-	-	
DOCKET	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
TSCA	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	· -	-	

STATEDATABASES		Mappable Sites				Unmappable Sites			
	(miles)	Total	Site	within 1/4mi	1/4 - 1/2mi	1/2 - 1mi	Zio Code-	City	County [.]
HRL	1.000	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	-
ERP	1.000	2	0	1	1	0	0	0	0
SWF	1.000	2	0	0	2	. 0	0	-	-
LUST	0.500	11	0	2	9	-	0	0	0
UST	0.250	2	0	2	-	-	0	1	-

* This database search and study radii meets or exceeds the ASTM (American Society of Testing and Materials) standards for a government records review. N/A denotes an ASTM-required database which is not available from the state.

Accurate street addresses are required for records to be found at the study property.

Mappable Sites are environmental sites which were located and appear on the enclosed EcoSearch Map, Site Summary, and Detailed Data sections of the report. These sites are summarized based on proximity to the study site.

Unmappable Sites are governmental records with incomplete or inaccurate address information. These sites could not be located on the street map, but have been searched by the Zip Coces, Cities, and County specified in the search parameters. Further investigation of these sites and their relationship to your study site is necessary.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. Report ID: 1166-401 October 14, 1997 Date of Report:


•

Note: The information contained on this map is subject to the general disclaimer on the first page.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

Priority Risk Report Map

port	ID: 1166-401		
to:	8627-33 M Milwaukee	Vest Lynx Ave , WI 53225	nue
*	Study Site		
٠	Study Site I	Matches Da	itabase
F	EDERAL DAT	ABASES	<u>Radius (mi)</u>
	NPL Sites		1.00
Ģ	CERCLA Site	es	1.00
	RCRA TSD S	Sites	1.00
- A 57	RCHA Gener	ator Sites	0.25
-	ERNO OILES		0.25
Ŧ	TRI Sites		0.50
¥	SSTS Sites		1.00
•	DOCKET Site	85	1.00
V	TSCA Sites		1.00
S	ΓΑΤΕ ΡΑΤΑΒ	ASES	
Mitt	HRL Sites		1.00
	ERP Sites		1.00
•	SWF Sites		1.00
*	LUST Sites		0.50
	USI Sites		0.25
		ICHES	
	Two Databas	se Matches	
١ <u>٣</u> ,	INTEE OF MUC	re Matches	
	MAP	LEGEND	<u> </u>
255 81	Parks	Stree	ets
	ו 1 אייייי	Seco	ondary Roads
L	incorp. Areas	Prim	arv Roads
	- Water	Free	ways
ſŢ	Cometeries	+-+-+- Railr	oads
وسنسو	1	=== Bour	ndaries
	Radil: 1/4 mil	a 1/2 mile, 1	mile
<u>iliinin</u>		5501X80:150071::5	34 bre-





I I



Note: The information contained on this map is subject to the general disclaimer on the first page.

Site Summary

	Database / Agency ID#	Site Name, Address, and County	Distance/Direction
1	RCRA Generator RCRA Notifier Site	KEY PRODUCTS INC 8633 W LYNX AVE MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-1929	0.00000 mi -
	WID988605622	MILWAUKEE	
2A	LUST Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	HAMPTON PLUMBING COMPANY 8617 W KAUL AVE MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2023	0.07767 mi SSE
2B	UST Wisconsin Underground Storage Tank	HAMPTON PLUMBING COMPANY INC 8617 W KAUL AVE MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2096	0.07767 mi SSE
	EJ402001219	MILWAUKEE	
3	ERP Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program Site	PENTLER PROPERTY 6100-6200 N 84TH ST MUWALKEE WI 53225	0.18656 mi ESE
	35639	MILWAUKEE	
4A	LUST Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	MILWAUKEE CITY 8424 W FLORIST AVE	0.23335 mi SE
	30850	MILWAUKEE	·
4B	RCRA Generator RCRA Large Quantity Generator	MILWAUKEE CITY OF 8424 W FLORIST AVE	0.23335 mi SE
	WID988573564	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2009 MILWAUKEE	
5A	RCRA Generator RCRA Small Quantity Generator	NORTHWEST YARD 8414 W FLORIST AVE	0.23721 mi SE
	WID988640819	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2009 MILWAUKEE	
5B	UST Wisconsin Underground Storage Tank	NORTHWEST YARD (N SIDE BLDG) 8414 W FLORIST AVE	0.23721 mi SE
	EJ402004111	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2009 MILWAUKEE	
 ЭА	SWF Wisconsin Solid Waste Facility	RUEBEN KATZ SW NE S28 08N 21E	0.29400 mi ESE
	EC02203931	MILWAUKEE, WI MILWAUKEE	
5B	ERP Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program Site	KATZ PROPERTY/WI METAL & CHEM 8300 W FLORIST AVE MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1746	0.29400 mi ESE
	34108	MILWAUKEE	
,	LUST Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	MOBIL OIL (FORMER) 9058 W FOND DU LAC AVE	0.32404 mi WSW
	30869	MILWAUKEE	
 }	LUST Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	IGL WIS 8768 W FOND DU LAC AVE	0.33943 mi SSW
	26516	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2015 MILWAUKEE	:
}	LUST Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	GOODWILL INDUSTRIES INC 6055 N 91ST ST	0.36118 mi WSW
	27489	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-1710 MILWAUKEE	

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

 Report ID:
 1166-401

 Date of Report:
 October 14, 1997

Site Summary

Map ID#	Database / Agency ID#	Site Name, Address, and County	Distance/Direction
10	LUST	GENERAL LUMBER & SUPPLY CO INC	0.39029 mi
10	WISCONSIN LEAKING Underground Storage Lank	6001 N 91ST SI	WSW
	30528	MILWAUKEE	
	LUST	LARRY'S AUTO CLINIC LTD	0.42177 mi
11	Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	6373 N 91 MILWALKEE WI 5322 WI	WNW
	32678	MILWAUKEE	
	LUST	KAUL OIL CO	0.43644 mi
12	Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	5931 N 91ST ST	WSW
	32215	MILWAUKEE WI 53225-2728 MILWAUKEE	
	TRI	MILWAUKEE METAL PRODUCTS CO.	0,44716 mi
13	Toxic Release Inventory Site	8000 W FLORIST AVE	ESE
	53218MLWKM8000W	MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1 MILWAUKEE	
······	SWF	SINCLAIR & VALENTINE CO	0.45864 mi
14A	Wisconsin Solid Waste Facility	5888 N 91TH ST	SW
	EC02203933	MILWAUKEE, WI MILWAUKEE	
·····	CERCLA	FLINT INK CORP	0.45864 mi
4B	CERCLA Site (Delisted NFRAP Site)	5888 N 91ST ST	SW
	WID000711168	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2749 MILWAUKEE	
	LUST	FLINT INK CORP	0.45864 mi
4C	Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	5888 N 91ST ST	SW
	20143	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2749 MILWAUKEE	
	LUST	KAUL MART	0.46406 mi
5	Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	5881 N 91ST ST	SW
	31256	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225-2726 MILWAUKEE	
•	LUST	KRAFT FOODSERVICE MILWAUKEE	0.47012 mi
6	Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank	W137N9245 STATE ROAD 145	W
	23985	MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051-1607	

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

1

19:22

 Report ID:
 1166-401

 Date of Report:
 October 14, 1997

Detailed Data

П

The following pages contain the detailed data concerning the sites plotted on the map and included in the site summary.

Please Note: Pages are not included for databases not found within the search radii.

These pages are arranged as follows:

Delisted CERCLA Data RCRA TSD and Generators Data TRI Data Wisconsin ERP Data Wisconsin SWF Data Wisconsin LUST Data Wisconsin UST Data **CERCLA Archive Data**

Delisted Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Sites (Archive Sites)

			and the second se			
Map ID#: 148	Distance (mi): Direction:	0.458644 SW	Facility Name:	FLINT INK CORP		
Status: This site has been No Further Remed	delisted from CER(dial Action Planned	CLIS	Address: City, State, Zip: County:	5888 N 91ST ST MILWAUKEE, WI MILWAUKEE	53225	
EPA ID#: WID000711 Federal Facility Indicator: Ownership Indicator: Site Description: Comments:	168 Not a Federal Other Not Reported Not Reported	Facility				
NPL Status: Federai Facilities Docket Sta Incident Type (Oil/Non-Oil Sp RCRIS Facility Indicator:	Not on the N tus: Not on Origin bill): Not Reported Not Reported	PL al Federal Facilities Docket				
Event DISCOVERY PRELIMINARY ASSESSMEN	r ⁻	• •	<u>Date Started</u> Not Reported Not Reported	<u>Date Completed</u> 06/01/81 01/01/85		

Sec.

		Facility and	Compliance Information	
Map ID#: EPA ID#: Status: Land	1 Distance (mi Direction: WID988605622 RCRA Notifier (Former RCRA Type: Private Land	: 0.000000 Site)	Name: KEY PRODUCTS INC Address: 8633 W LYNX AVE City, State, Zip: MILWAUKEE SIC Code: Unknown Contact Name: GERALD LEAF Contact Phone: 414-464-5980	WI 5;
		BCBA Evol	ntion / Violation / Enforcement Data	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1		No C	ompliance Information Reported	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		No RAAT	S Information Reported for this Site	
		RCRA Co	mective Action Data (CORRACTS)	
		No Corrective	Action Instrument Information for this Site	
÷				
	4.0			
	4B Distance (mi) Direction:	: 0.233353 SE	Name: MILWAUKEE CITY OF Address: 8424 W FLORIST AVE	14/1 53
Status:	Large Quantity Generator		City, State, Zip: MiLWAUKEE	VVI 53
Land	Гуре: Unknown		Contact Name: STEVEN BRACHMAN Contact Phone: 414-278-3319	
		RCRA Evalu	ation / Violation / Enforcement Data	
		No Co	mpliance Information Reported	
		RAATS (RCRA Ad	ministrative Action Tracking System) Data	
		No RAATS	S Information Reported for this Site	
		RCRA Cor No Corrective A	rective Action Data (CORRACTS) Action Instrument Information for this Site	
Map ID#:	5A Distance (mi):	0.237211	Name: NORTHWEST YARD	
PA ID#:	WID988640819 Small Quantity Generator	56	City, State, Zip: MILWAUKEE	WI 53
Land T	ype: Municipal Land	. 	SIC Code: Unknown Contact Name: RICHARD WOZNIAK Contact Phone: 414-286-5591	
		BCRA Evalua	ation / Violation / Enforcement Data	
		No Co	mpliance Information Reported	
	-	RAATS (BCRA Ad	aninistrative Action Tracking System) Data	
		No RAATS	Information Reported for this Site	
1				

RCRA TSD and Generators Data

Facility and Compliance Information

No Corrective Action Instrument Information for this Site

			,
			•
анан алар 1910 - Салан Алар 1910 - Салан Алар			
			•
	•		

RCRA Wastes and Waste Code Information previously reported by EcoSearch have been removed from the RCRIS database by the USEPA.

TRI Data Toxic Release Inventory Data

Map ID#: 13 Agency ID: 5: EPA ID#: W IC Code 34	Distance Direction 3218MLWKM80 10981097769 499	9: 0.447163 n: ESE 00W	Name: Address: City, State,	, Zip:	MILWAUKEE ME 8000 W. FLORIS MILWAUKEE, WI	TAL PRODUCTS CO. T AVE. 532181795	
Submission Year:	1987 Maximum An	Substance: nount On Site (lbs):	1,1,1-TRICHI 1,000 TO 9,5	LOROET	HANE	libe).	
Air 26750.00	Water 0.00	Underground 0.00	Lano 0.00	Pup.	Owned Treatmen 250.00	t Offsite Transfer 0.00	Total 27000.00
Submission Year:	1988 Maximum Am	Substance: nount On Site (lbs):	1,1,1-TRICHI 1,000 TO 9,9		HANE	lheit	
Air 38750.00	Water 0.00	Underground 0.00	Land 0.00	Pub.	Owned Treatmen 250.00	t Offsite Transfer 0.00	Total 39000.00
Submission Year:	1989 Maximum Am	Substance: ount On Site (lbs): Amount	1,1,1-TRICHL 1,000 TO 9,9 Peieased or Tra	.OROET	HANE	lhs):	
Air 46000.00	Water 0.00	Underground 0.00	Land 0.00	Pub.	Owned Treatment 250.00	0ffsite Transfer 0.00	Total 46250.00
Submission Year:	1990 Maximum Am	Substance: ount On Site (lbs): Amount	1,1,1-TRICHL 1,000 TO 9,9 Beleased or Tra	.OROET	HANE d Previous Year ()	(bs):	
Air 43750.00	Water 0.00	Underground 0.00	Land 0.00	Pub. (Owned Treatment 5.00	Offsite Transfer 0.00	Total 43755.00
Submission Year:	1991 Maximum Am	Substance: ount On Site (lbs):	1,1,1-TRICHL 1,000 TO 9,9	OROETI 199	HANE	hei.	
Air 31805.00	Water 0.00	Underground 0.00	Land 0.00	Pub. (S.00	Offsite Transfer 7600.00	Totai 39410.00
Submission Year:	1992 Maximum Ame	Substance: punt On Site (lbs):	1,1,1-TRICHL 1,000 TO 9,9	OROETI 99	HANE		
Air 43905.00	Water 0.00	Amount Underground 0.00	Land 0.00	Pub. (Wined Treatment 5.00	Offsite Transfer 3944.00	Total 47854.00

.÷-

			Program Data	· · ·		
Map ID#: 3 Agency ID:	35639	Distance (mi): Direction:	0.18656 ESE	Name: Address: City, State:	PENTLER PROPERTY 6100-6200 N 84TH ST MILWAUKEE	v
	Action Date 28-APR-94		ype / Additonal ATION	Actions Notes		
-		<u>.</u>	GROUND	Impact: WATER CONTAMINA IL CONTAMINATION	TION	
		· · · ·	R	Substance(s) Metais RA Hazardous Waste		
Map ID#: 6	B	/ HAROLD P	Response ENTLER / 350 0.29400	sible Party Inform W GREEN TREE RD / Name:	ATZ PROPERTY/WI METAL & CH	EM
Map ID#: 6 Agency ID: (B 34108	/ HAROLD P Distance (mi): Direction:	Response ENTLER / 350 0.29400 ESE	sible Party Inform W GREEN TREE RD / Name: Address: City, State:	ATTERNATION MILWAUKEE, WI 53217 KATZ PROPERTY/WI METAL & CH 8300 W FLORIST MILWAUKEE	EM
Map ID#: 6i Agency ID: ; (B 34108 Action Date 01-JAN-80	/ HAROLD P Distance (mi): Direction: Action Typ NOTIFICA	Respons ENTLER / 350 0.29400 ESE pe / Additonal N	sible Party Inform W GREEN TREE RD / Name: Address: City, State: Actions: Notes	ation MILWAUKEE, WI 53217 KATZ PROPERTY/WI METAL & CHI 8300 W FLORIST MILWAUKEE	EM
Map ID#: 6i	B 34108 Action Date 01-JAN-80	/ HAROLD P Distance (mi): Direction: Action Ty NOTIFICA	Responsent Solution Solution	sible Party Inform W GREEN TREE RD / Name: Address: City, State: Actions: Notes Impact: L CONTAMINATION DIRECT CONTACT	Ation MILWAUKEE, WI 53217 KATZ PROPERTY/WI METAL & CH 8300 W FLORIST MILWAUKEE	EM

i uu

. •

a

Wisconsin SWF Data

Wisconsin Solid Waste Facilities Data

Î

Ī

Map ID#: Agency ID:	6A EC02203931	Distance (mi): Direction:	0.29400 ESE	Name: Address: City, State, Zip:	RUEBEN KATZ MILWAUKEE, WI
Status Inforn Legal Descrip	nation: DIST F ption: SW N	ILES E S28 08N 21E			
Map ID#: Agency ID:	14A EC02203933	Distance (mi): Direction:	0.45864 SW	Name: Address: City, State, Zip:	SINCLAIR & VALENTINE CO 5888 N 91TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI
Status Inforn Legai Descrip	nation: ERRIS	10-20-83			

1.12

Sec.

Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

Map ID#:	2A	Distance (mi):	0.07767	Name:	HAMPTON PLUMBING C	OMPANY
Agency ID:	31642	Billoudin.	002	City, State:	MILWAUKEE	
				Actions		
	Action Date	Action Typ	be / Additonal	Notes		•
	19-MAY-94	NOTIFICA	TION			
	19-MAY-94	RP LETTER	R SENT / RP LI	ETTER		
	16-SEP-94	SI REPORT	RECEIVED			
	24-0CT-94	MISCELLA	NEOUS/2 / FO	RM 4 RECD		
	08-DEC-94	SI REPORT	RECEIVED/2			
	16-DEC-94	FORM 4 A	PPROVED/2			
	30-JUN-95	SI WORKP	LAN RECEIVE	D / SI WORK PLAN	RECV'D	
	06-MAR-96	RA REPOR	T RECEIVED			
	06-MAR-96	MISCELLA	NEOUS / FORI	M 4 RECD		
	06-MAR-96	CLOSEOU	T REVIEW REC	UESTED		
	27-MAR-96	CLOSEOUT	T DENIED			
	27-MAR-96	REQUEST	FOR FURTHER	WORK		
	27-MAR-96	FORM 4 A	PPROVED			
	17-0CT-96	QUARTERI	Y/MONTHLY	STATUS REPO		
	14-JAN-97	MISCELLA	NEOUS/3 / FO	RM 4 RECD		
			•	lana a ata		
				impact		
			SO	L CONTAMINATIO	N	
· · ·				Substance(s)		
			Leade	d Gas / 1 EADED G		
			Leaut			
. بر سی ندر . بنا	÷.,		Respons	ble Party Infor	mation	
• • •		HAMPTON PLUN	ABING CO / /	8617 W KAUL AVI	E / MILWAUKEE, WI 53225	

Map ID#:	4A	Distance (mi):	0.23335	Name:	MILWAUKEE CITY	
Agency ID:	30850	Direction:	SE	Address: City, State:	MILWAUKEE	WI
	Action Date 14-MAR-91 25-MAR-91 23-JUN-93 23-JUN-94 24-FEB-95 10-JUN-96	Action T NOTIFIC RP LETT MISCELL MISCELL FORM 4	ype / Additonal ATION ER SENT ANEOUS / CAS ANEOUS / CAS APPROVED	Actions Notes E CLOSED E WAS RE-OPENEI	D DUE TO A NEW RELEASE	
	10-0011-00	1031 AC				
			SC	Impact	DN	
				Substance(s) Fuel Oil / FUEL OIL		•
	:	MILWAUK	Respon EE CTY / / 84	sible Party Info 1 N BROADWAY / I	rmation MILWAUKEE, WI 53202	
Map ID#: Agency ID:	7 30869	Distance (mi): Direction:	0.32404 WSW	Name: Address: City, State:	MOBIL OIL (FORMER) 9058 W FOND DU LAC AVE MILWAUKEE	WI
	Action Date 19-JUL-93 06-OCT-93 28-APR-95 22-FEB-96	Action Ty NOTIFICA RP LETTE QUARTEI RA REPO	ype / Additonai ATION ER SENT RLY/MONTHLY RT RECEIVED	Actions Notes STATUS REPO / Q	RTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT	

WI

Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

24-JAN-97 27-MAR-97 CLOSEOUT REVIEW REQUESTED ACTIVITY CLOSED

1.....

Impact GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION SOIL CONTAMINATION

Substance(s) Unieaded Gas / UNLEADED GAS Fuel Oil / FUEL OIL Waste Oil / WASTE OIL

Responsible-Party Information MOBIL OIL / / 1515 WOODFIELD DR / SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173



Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

Ē

See.

j

					Actions			
		Action Date	Action	Type / Additon	al Notes			
		28-JUL-92	NOTIFIC	ATION				
		14-0CT-93	RP LET	TER SENT				
		29-JUN-94	TANK C	LOSURE/SA R	EPORT RECEIV / TN	K CLS/SA REPT RECV'D		
		29-JUN-94	SI REPC	RT RECEIVED	/ SI REPORT RECV			
		29-JUN-94	RA REP	ORT RECEIVED	/ RA REPORT RECY	/'D		
		22-MAR-95	SI REPO	RT RECEIVED	SI REPORT RECVI			
		22-MAR-95	QUARTI	ERLY/MONTHL	Y STATUS REPO / C	DRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT		
		31-MAR-95	ACTIVIT	Y CLOSED				
					Impact			· .
				5	OIL CONTAMINATI	DN		
					Substance(s)			
					Other / GASOLINE			
				Respo	nsible Party Info	rmation		
			GENERA	L LUMBER / 🕖	5001 N 91ST ST / I	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225		
			····				— <u></u> ,	
	Map ID#:	11	Distance (mi):	0.42177	Name:	LARRY'S AUTO CLINIC LTD		
	A gappy ID:	37670	Direction:	ŴNW	Address:	6373 N 91		14/1
	Agency ID.	32010			City, State:	WILWAUKEE WI 5322		441
		•		-	Actions			
		Action Date	Action T	ype / Additonai	Notes			
		20-0CT-95	NOTIFIC	ATION		,		. `
		21-DEC-95	RP LETT	ER SENT / RP L	ETTER			
				tion and the second	impact:			•
				SC	DIL CONTAMINATIO	N		
		interiore		and the second second second	Substance(s)			
				Unlead	ed Gas / UNLEADE	DGAS		
	المراج المحادث	and a second		Respon	sible Party Info	mation		
			LARRY'S A	UTO CLINIC L	TD / / 6373 N 91 /	MILWAUKEE, WI 53225		
	·					<u> </u>		· · · ·
	Map ID#: 1	12	Distance (mi):	0.43644	Name:	KAUL OIL CO		
•	Accession	22215	Direction:	wsw	Address:	5931 N 91ST ST		18/1
	Agency ID:	32215			City, State:	WILWAOKEE		VVI
			•	·•• · · ·	Actions	• • • •		
		Action Date	Action Ty	pe / Additonal	Notes			
		25-JUL-90	MISCELL	ANEOUS / FIEL	D INVESTIGATION	ананан алан алан алан алан алан алан ал	•	
		31-JUL-90	NOTIFICA	TION				
		05-SEP-90	RP LETTE	R SENT / RP L	ETTER			
		09-SEP-90	MISCELL	ANEOUS / INIT	AL SITE ASSESSM	ENT REC'D		
		27-FEB-91	MISCELL	ANEOUS / SOIL	TRACKING REPOR	T REC'D		
7	; ; ; ; ;	08-APR-91	SI REPOR	T RECEIVED / S	SI REPORT RECV'D,	RAP REC'D		
	2	01-JUL-91	MISCELL	ANEOUS / APP	L. TO TREAT/DISPO	SE CONTAMINATED SUL REC		
	•	24-001-95 21-11N-96	SI WORK		HA REPURT RECV	D		
		21-0011-30	SI WORK					
-					Impost			
	•			-	IIIPAUL	M		
				30				

Substance(s) Leaded Gas / LEADED GAS Unleaded Gas / UNLEADED GAS Diesei / DIESEL

Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

Responsible Party Information KAUL OIL CO / / 5931 N 91ST ST / MILWAUKEE, WI 53225 Map ID#: 14C Distance (mi): 0.45864 FLINT INK CORP Name: SW 5888 N 91ST ST Direction: Address: Agency ID: 20143 MILWAUKEE WI City, State: Actions Action Date Action Type / Additonal Notes 08-FEB-88 NOTIFICATION 06-JAN-89 MISCELLANEOUS / WORK PLAN REVIEWED AND APPROVED 28-MAY-92 ACTIVITY CLOSED Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION Substance(s) Fuel Oil / FUEL OIL Responsible Party Information SINCLAIR AND VALENTINE LP / / 5888 N 91ST ST / MILWAUKEE, WI 53225 Map ID#: 15 0.46406 Distance (mi): Name: KAUL MART Direction: SW Address: 5881 N 91ST ST WI Agency ID: 31256 City, State: MILWAUKEE Actions Action Date Action Type / Additonal Notes 03-DEC-93 NOTIFICATION 21-DEC-93 **RP LETTER SENT / RP LETTER** 14-JUN-96 LUST ACTIVITY MOVED TO DOC Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION Responsible Party: Information KAUL OIL CO / / 5931 N 91ST ST / MILWAUKEE, WI 53225 Map ID#: 16 0.47012 KRAFT FOODSERVICE MILWAUKEE Distance (mi): Name: Direction: W Address: W137N9245 HWY 145 WI Agency ID: 23985 City, State: **MENOMONEE FALLS** : 1 · · · Actions Action Date Action Type / Additonal Notes 25-APR-90 NOTIFICATION 04-MAY-90 **RP LETTER SENT** 18-JUN-91 SI WORKPLAN APPROVED / SI WORK PLAN APPV'D 13-JAN-95 QUARTERLY/MONTHLY STATUS REPO / QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT 23-MAR-95 FORM 4 APPROVED 30-MAR-95 QUARTERLY/MONTHLY STATUS REPO / QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT 25-JUL-95 QUARTERLY/MONTHLY STATUS REPO / ORTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT Impact: SOIL CONTAMINATION Substance(s) Leaded Gas Unleaded Gas Diesel

Responsible Party Information

Wisconsin Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

KRAFT/MUELLER FOOD SERVICE / / / MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051



Wisconsin Underground Storage Tank Data

Map ID#: EcoSearch S	2B Site ID: E	Distance (mi): Direction: J402001219	0.0776 SSE	7	Name: Address: City, State, Zip:	HAMPTON PI 8617 W KAU MILWAUKEE.	.UMBING COMP L AVE WI 53225	ANY INC
Tank Informa 402001219	ation: Status: User Type	Closed-Tank Removed : Other		Contents: Capacity: Construction:	Leaded 000300 Unknown		Installed: Abandoned: Out of Service:	1/01/1999 11/01/1988 Not Reported
402001220	Status: User Type	Closed-Tank Removed : Other		Contents: Capacity: Construction:	Leaded 001000 Unknown		Installed: Abandoned: Out of Service:	9/01/1975 1/01/1989 Not Reported
Map ID#: EcoSearch Si	5B ite ID: E	Distance (mi): Direction: J402004111	0.23721 SE	1	Name: Address: City, State, Zip:	NORTHWEST 8414 W FLOF MILWAUKEE,	YARD (N SIDE I IIST AVE WI 53225	3LDG)
Tank Informa 402004111	tion: Status: User Type:	Closed-Tank Removed Government		Contents: Capacity: Construction:	Unleaded 004000 Bare Steel		Installed: Abandoned: Out of Service:	1/01/1974 7/01/1993 Not Reported
402004112	Status:	Closed-Tank Removed		Contents:	Kerosene		Installed:	1/01/1999

Status s

Unmappable Sites

A limitation of many records of governmental databases is incomplete or incorrect address information. Without proper addresses, it is more difficult to locate and map these sites.

Instead of leaving these potentially important sites out of the EcoSearch report, we implement a painstaking manual geococing strategy aimed at plotting these unmappable sites by looking at zip codes, city names, and county names identified with the radius around your study site. The zip codes, cities, and counties searched are identified on the EcoSearch Statistical Overview page.

Our sophisticated mapping software, ennanced TIGER street maps, and address correction database processing methods find and plot most environmental sites. We then perform manual geocoding, plotting those sites the computer fails to find using a variety of resources. These include using our in-house collection of paper maps, directories, cross-referencing database information, and calling post offices, local government, or the sites themselves to accurately locate environmental records. We also correct obvious TIGER street map errors and omissions.

This effort at manual geocoding results in a short or non-existant orphan/unmappable list and increases accuracy and reliability of the data in our reports. We have elected not to computerize this part of our report due to the importance of presenting all data as completely and accurately as humanly possible. When this function is computerized it is impossible to produce a report as accurate as one where manual geocoding has taken place.

The limited number of sites which could not be reasonably found through our geocoding strategy are presented in this section for further review to assess their impact on your study site.

To serve our clients, we offer the free service of researching any unmappable site that you feel you would like more information about. To do this, give us a call with the database and agency ID number (found in the first and second columns of the unmappable section). We will then phone, send, or fax you the detailed data for that site.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

Unmappable Sites

Database

<u>Agency ID#</u>

Site Name and Address

County

UST EJ402003800 Wisconsin Underground Storage Tank S A S INC PO BOX 1174 MILWAUKEE, WI 53201-1174

MILWAUKEE

1

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. Report ID: 1166-401 Date of Report: October 14, 1997

EcoSearch Radon Risk Map for Wisconsin



SOURCE: EPA Map for Radon Zones (Wisconsin), September 1993. The data is based on the State/EPA Residential Radon Survey which was conducted in Wisconsin during the winters of 1986-87. This map shows the percentage of homes in each county registering over 4 pCi/L (picocuries per liter) radon concentration. For additional information on this survey, consult the next page.

Note: The information provided on this map is subject to the general disclaimer on page 2. This map is NOT intended to determine if a property in a given county should be tested for radon. Properties with elevated levels of radon have been found in all counting If or when radon is a concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county designation.

EcoSearch Radon Risk Map for Wisconsin



SOURCE: EPA Map for Radon Zones (Wisconsin), September 1993. The data is based on the State/EPA Residential Radon Survey which was conducted in Wisconsin during the winters of 1986-37. This map shows the percentage of homes in each county registering over 4 pCi/L (picocuries per liter) radon concentration. For additional information on this survey, consult the next page.

Note: The information provided on this map is subject to the general disclaimer on page 2. This map is NOT intended to determine if a property in a given county should be tested for radon. Properties with elevated levels of radon have been found in all counties. If or when radon is a concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county designation.

EPA Residential Radon Survey for Wisconsin

	Sample	Homes	over 4pCi/L	Homes o	ver 20oCi/L
County	Size	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage
County	0	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Adams	2	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Achiand	8	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Ramon	14	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Barfield	8	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Brown	28	3	11.00%	0	0.00%
Buffaio	8	2	25.00%	0	0.00%
Burnett	9	1	11.00%	0	0.00%
Calumet	3	1	33.00%	0	0.00%
Chippewa	18	6	33.00%	0	0.00%
Clark	4	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Columbia	8	1	13.00%	0	0.00%
Crawford	5	2	40.00%	0	0.00%
Dane	87	22	25.00%	0	0.00%
Dodge	12	6	50.00%	0	0.00%
Door	8	3	38.00%	1	13.00%
Dougias	9	2	22.00%	0	0.00%
Dunn	13	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Eau Claire	20	4	20.00%	0	0.00%
Florence	13	2	15.00%	0	0.00%
Fond Du Lac	22	9	41.00%	0	0.00%
Forest	6	1	17.00%	0	0.00%
Grant	10	4	40.00%	1	10.00%
Green	6	2	33.00%	0	0.00%
Green Lake	2	1	50.00%	1	50.00%
lowa	1	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
iron	5	2	40.00%	0	0.00%
Jackson	2	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Jefferson	15	1	7.00%	0	0.00%
Juneau	2	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Kenosha	21	3	14.00%	0	0.00%
Kewaunee	5	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
La Crosse	26	2	8.00%	0	0.00%
Lafayette	4	1	25.00%	0	0.00%
Langlade	19	5	26.00%	0	0.00%
Lincoln	4	1	25.00%		0.00%
Manitowoc	18	0	0.00%	2	2.00%
Marathon	71	27	38.00%	2	3.00%
Marinette	13	3	23.00%	~	0.00%
Marquette	4	1	25.00%		0.00%
Menominee	2		50.00%	<u> </u>	0.00%
Milwaukee	124	33	27.00%	0	0.00%
Monroe	7.	. 0	0.00%		0.00%
Oconto	30	4	13.00%	Ň	0.00%
Oneida	8	4	25.00%	· .	0.00%
Outagamie	23	2	17.00%	ő	0.00%
Ozaukee	12	4	17.00%	õ	0.00%
Pepin	4	1	25.00%	ŏ	0.00%
Pierce	0	1	77.00%	õ	0.00%
 Polk		4 0	22.00%	0	0.00%
Рогтаде	30	3	30.00%	1	10.00%
Price	10	, J , O	26.00%	ò	0.00%
	31	ñ	0.00%	õ	0.00%
Reck	10	10	56.00%	õ	0.00%
Ruck	10	0	0.00%	õ	0.00%
Could	÷ 7	2	29.00%	õ	0.00%
Saund	34	8	24.00%	Ō	0.00%
Shawaco	34	10	33.00%	1	3.00%
Shaboyasa	20	4	20.00%	0	0.00%
St Croiv	10	3	30.00%	Ō	0.00%
Tavior	11	1	9.00%	0	0.00%
Tremnealeau	8	3	38.00%	0	0.00%
Vernon	2	1	50.00%	0	0.00%
		•.	\ - · · · · · ·		

1.00

100 M

	Same	ole Home	s over 40Ci/L	Homes	OVER 20001/L
County	Size	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage
Vilas	45	6	13.00%	1	2.00%
Walworth	8	4	50.00%	1	13.00%
Washburn	1	1	100.00%	0	0.00%
Washington	16	4	25.00%	1	6.00%
Waukesha	58	37	64.00%	1	2.00%
Waunaca	39	18	46.00%	1	3.00%
Waushara	7	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Winnebago	25	5	20.00%	0	0.00%
Wood	16	1	6.00%	0	0.00%

SOURCE: EPA Map of Radon Zones: Wisconsin (September 1993)

This EPA/State survey was conducted in Wisconsin during the winters of 1986-88. 1,191 homes were tested with short-term (2-7 day) charcoal canisters placed in the lowest livable area of the home. These tests determine the radon concentration, measured in pCi/L (picocuries per liter). The average radon concentration measurement in the U.S. is between 1 and 2 pCi/L. The EPA has established the guideline of 4 pCi/L as an "elevated" indoor radon level.

NOTE: The sample size in each county may not be sufficient to show statistical significance. This information is NOT intended to determine if a property in a given county should be tested for radon. If or when radon is a concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county statistics.

EPA Residential Radon Survey for Wisconsin

	Sample	Home	s over 4oCi/L	Homes of	ver 20oCi/L
County	Size	Numb	er Percentage	Number	Percentage
	0	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Adams	2	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Ashland	8	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Barron	14	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Bayfield	8	. 0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Brown	28	3	11.00%	0	0.00%
Buffalo	8	2	25.00%	0	0.00%
Burnett	9	1	11.00%	0	0.00%
Calumet	3	1	33.00%	0	0.00%
Chippewa	18	6	33.00%	0	0.00%
Clark	4	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Columbia	8	1	13.00%	0	0.00%
Crawford	5	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	40.00%	0	0.00%
Dane	87	44	25.00%	0	0.00%
Dodge	12	2	30.00%	•	17.00%
Door	8 -	3	38.00%	1	13.00%
Douglas	9	2	22.00%	0	0.00%
Dunn Sau Claire	13	4	20.00%	0	0.00%
	20	4	20.00%	0	0.00%
Florence	13	4	13.00%	0	0.00%
Fond Du Lac	22	9	41.00%	0	0.00%
Forest	10	1	17.0075	•	10.00%
Grant	10	4	40.00%	1	0.00%
Green		4	33.0078	•	0.0078 60.00%
Green Lake	4		50.00%		50.00%
lowa	6	2	40.00%	ů,	0.00%
Iron	5	~	40.00%	0	0.00%
Jackson	16	1	7 00%	0	0.00%
Jenerson	10	Å	0.00%	0	0.00%
Juneau	21	2	14 00%	õ	0.00%
Kenosna	21 5	0	0.00%	õ	0.00%
La Crossa		2	8.00%	õ	0.00%
La ciusse	20	- 1	25 00%	õ	0.00%
Landjade	10	5	26.00%	ñ	0.00%
Lincola	4	1	25.00%	ŏ	0.00%
Manitowoc	18	· .	0.00%	ŏ	0.00%
Marathon	71	27	38.00%	2	3.00%
Marinette	13	3	23.00%	ō	0.00%
Marquette	4	1	25.00%	ō	0.00%
Menominee	2	1	50.00%	õ	0.00%
Milwaukee	124	33	27.00%	Ō	0.00%
Monroe	7	0	0.00%	Ó	0.00%
Oconto	30	4	13.00%	0	0.00%
Oneida	8	2	25.00%	0	0.00%
Outagamie	23	5	22.00%	0	0.00%
Ozaukee	12	2	17.00%	0	0.00%
Pepin	4	1	25.00%	0	0.00%
Pierce	6	1	17.00%	0	0.00%
Polk	9	2	22.00%	0	0.00%
Portage	30	9	.30.00%	0	0:00%
Price	10	3	30.00%	1	10.00%
Racine	31	8	26.00%	0	0.00%
Richland	3	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Rock	18	10	56.00%	0	0.00%
Rusk	4	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Sauk	7	2	29.00%	0	0.00%
Sawyer	34	8	24.00%	0	0.00%
bhawano	30	10	33.00%	1	3.00%
Sheboygan	20	4	20.00%	0	0.00%
St Croix	10	3	30.00%	0	0.00%
aylor	11	1	9.00%	0	0.00%
rempealeau	· 8	3	38.00%	0	0.00%
/ernon	2	1	50.00%	0	0.00%

	Samo	ole Home	s over 4pCi/L	Homes	over 20pCin
County	Size	Number	Percentage	Number	Percentage
Vilas	45	6	13.00%	1	2.00%
Walworth	8	4	50.00%	1	13.00%
Washburn	1	1	100.00%	0	0.00%
Washington	16	4	25.00%	1	6.00%
Waukesha	58	37	64.00%	1	2.00%
Waupaca	39	18	46.00%	1	3.00%
Waushara	7	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Winnebago	25	5	20.00%	0	0.00%
Wood	16	1	6.00%	a	0.00%

SOURCE: EPA Map of Radon Zones: Wisconsin (September 1993)

This EPA/State survey was conducted in Wisconsin during the winters of 1986-88. 1,191 homes were tested with short-term (2-7 day) charcoal canisters placed in the lowest livable area of the home. These tests determine the radon concentration, measured in pCi/L (picocuries per liter). The average radon concentration measurement in the U.S. is between 1 and 2 pCi/L. The EPA has established the guideline of 4 pCi/L as an "elevated" indoor radon level.

NOTE: The sample size in each county may not be sufficient to show statistical significance. This information is NOT intended to determine if a property in a given county should be tested for radon. If or when radon is a concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county statistics.

Acid

A large class of substances having a pH less than seven. An acid waste is considered hazardous when the pH is 2.0 or less.

Acute Effect

An adverse effect on a human or animal body, with severe symptoms developing rapidly and coming quickly to a crisis.

Acute Exposure

A cose that is delivered to the body in a single event or in a short period of time.

Aerobic

Occurring in the presence of free oxygen.

Alkaline

A substance with a pH between 7 and 14. An alkaline waste is considered hazardous when its pH is 12.5 or greater.

Ambient

Existing conditins of air, water, and other media at a particular time.

Anaerobic

Occurring in the absence of oxygen.

Assessment

An analysis or examination.

Background Environmental Sample

Samples that are considered to contain no contaminants or known concentrations of contaminants.

Base

A substance which forms a salt when reacted with an acid. Bases have a pH of greater than seven.

Buffer Zone

An area of land which surrounds a hazardous waste facility and on which certain land uses and activities are restricted to protect the public health and safety and the environment from existing or potential hazards caused by the migration of hazardous waste (CH&SC Sec. 25110.3).

Carcinogen

A substance or agent capable of causing or producing cancer in mammals.

Caustics

A large class of substances which form solutions having a high pH.

Environmental Glossary

Chronic Effect

An adverse effect on a human or animal body, with symptoms which develop slowly over a long period of time or which reoccur frequently.

Chronic Exposure

Low doses repeatedly received by the body over a long period of time.

Combustible

A term used by the NFPA, DOT, and others to classify certain liquids that will burn, on the basis of flash points. Both the NFPA and DOT generally define "compustible liquids" as having a flash point of 100° F or higher.

Concentration

The relative amount of a substance when combined or mixed with other substances.

Contingency Plan

A document setting out an organized, planned, and coordinated course of action to be followed in case of a fire or explosion or release of a hazardous waste from a TSD or a generator's facility that could traveaten human health or the environment (RCRA).

Corrosive

As defined by DOT, a corrosive material is a liquid or solid that causes visible destruction or irreversible alterations in human skin tissue at the site of contact or in the case of leakage from its packaging a liquid that has a severe corrosion rate on steel. A solid or liquid which exhibits these characteristics can be regulated as hazardous waste.

Decomposition

Breakdown of material or substance (by heat, chemical reaction, electrolysis, decay, or other processes) into elements or simpler compounds.

Decontamination

The process of removing contaminants from individuals and equipment.

Deep Well Injection

Disposal of wastes by injecting them into a geological formation deep in the ground, sometimes after pretreatment to avoid solidification.

EPA ID Number

This unique number assigned by EPA to each generator, transporter, or TSD.

Effluent

t: 1

ł:

Waste material, either treated or untreated, discharged into the environment.

Date of Report:

1166-401 October 14, 1997

Environmental Assessment

The measurement or prediction of the transport, dispersion, and final location of a hazardous substance when released into the environment.

Environmental Emergencies

incidents involving the release (or potential release) of hazardous materials into the environment which require immediate remedial action.

Environmental Hazard

A condition capable of posing risk of exposure to air, water, soil, plants, or wildlife.

Exception Report

A report that generators who transport waste off-site must submit if they do not receive a properly completed copy of their manifest within 45 days of the date on which the initial transporter accepted the waste.

Generator

The person or facility who, by nature or ownership, management or control, is responsible for causing or allowing to be caused, the creation of hazardous waste.

Glovebag

A device used to remove a section of pipe insulation without isolating the entire space or room.

Groundwater Hydrology

The study of the movement of water below the earth's surface.

Hazard

A circumstance or condition that can cause harm. Hazards are often categorized into four groups: biological, chemical, physical, and radiation.

Hazard Classes

A series of nine descriptive terms that have been established by the UN Committee of Experts to categorize the hazardous nature of chemical, physical, and biological materials. These categories are: flammable liquids. explosives, gases, oxidizers, radioactive materials, corrosives, flammable solids, poisonous and infectious substances, and dangerous substances.

Hazardous Waste

Any material that is subject to the hazardous waste manifest requirements of the EPA specified in the CFR, Title 40, Part 262 or would be subject to these requirements in the absence of an interim authorization to a State under CFR, Title 40, Part 123, Subpart F.

Environmental Resources, Inc.



EcoSearch

Report ID:

density and generally toxic, e.g., lead, silver, mercury, and arsenic.

Immediate Removal

Actions undertaken to prevent or mitigate immediate and significant risk of harm to human life or health or the environment. As set forth in the National Contingency Plan, these actions shall be terminated after \$1 million has been obligated or six months have elapsed from the date of initial response.

Incident

The release or potential release of a hazardous substance into the environment.

Inert

Exhibiting no chemical activity; totally unreactive.

Innocent Land Owner's Defense

The defense of a purchaser of real property that he or she exercised due diligence in having hazards assessed prior to purchase.

Interim Status

Allows owners and operators of TSDs that were in existence, or for which construction had commenced, prior to November 19, 1980 to continue to operate without a permit after this date pending final issuance from RCRA.

Joint and Several Liability

Under federal law each party that contributed to damages may be held liable for all damages, but each has the right to compel the others to contribute and indemnify.

Liability

Being subject to legal action for one's behavior.

MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet

Required by OSHA of owners to alert employees to hazards, their effect, and protective action.

Manifest

Form which indicates generator, quantity, and type of waste for each shipment of hazardous wastes disposed in off-site facilities.

National Contingency Plan

Policies and procedures that the Federal Government follows in implementing responses to incidents involving hazardous substances.

P Wastes

A federal waste list comprised of substances categorized as acutely hazardous.

I ne first part of a two part application that must be submitted by a TSD to receive a permit. It contains general facility information.

Part B

The second part of a two part application that must be submitted by a TSD to receive a permit. It contains highly technical and detailed information.

Planned Removal

The removal of released hazardous substances from the environment within a non-immediate, long term time period. Under CERCLA: Actions intended to minimize increases in exposure such that time and cost commitments are limited to six months and/or \$1 million.

Poison, Class A

A DOT term for extremely dangerous poisons, that is, poisonous gases or liquids of such nature that a very small amount of the gas, or vapor of the liquid, mixed with air is dangerous to life. Some examples: phosgene, cyanogen, and hydrocyanic acid.

Poison, Class B

A DOT term for liquid, solid, paste, or semisolid substances, other than Class A poisons, which are known to be toxic to man as to afford a hazard to health during transportation.

Poilutant

A substance or mixture which after release into the environment and upon exposure to any organisms will or may reasonably be anticipated to cause adverse effects in such organisms and their offspring.

Priority Pollutants

A list of chemicals selected from the list of toxic pollutants by the EPA as priority toxic pollutants for regulation under the Clean Water Act.

Remedial Actions

Responses to releases of hazardous substances on the NPL that are consistent with a permanent remedy which would prevent or mitigate the migration of materials into the environment.

Risk

The probability that an unwanted event will occur.

Those personnel required to assist or relieve first responders at a hazardous material incident due to their specialized knowledge, equipment, or experience. These include State environmental protection or health officials, commercial response, cleanup companies, and appropriate industry representatives.

Strict Liability

Holds a party responsible for damages irrespective of the amount of care taken in handling a hazardous substance.

Subtitle C

The part of RCRA which pertains to the management of hazardous waste.

Subtitle I

The part of RCRA which pertains to the storage of petroieum products and hazardous substances, other than wastes, in USTs.

Superfund

See CERCLA.

Synergistic

The action of two materials together which is greater in effect than the sum of the individuals actions.

TIGER Files

The US Census Bureau's TIGER files provide a nationwide computerized map with address range information.

Tort

A legal wrong, sometimes referred to as negligence.

Toxicity

The ability of a substance to produce injury by non-mechanical means once it reaches a susceptible site in or on the body.

U Wastes

A federal list of hazardous wastes which consists of substances deemed to be hazardous for hazards other than acute hazards.

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. Report ID: 1166-401 Date of Report: October 14, 1997

Acronyms and Abbreviations

-AIRS	Aerometric Information Retrieval System
-AST	Aboveground Storage Tank
-ASTM	American Society for Testing and Materials
-BLM	Bureau of Land Management
-BNA	Bureau of National Affairs
-CAA	Clean Air Act
-CDC	Centers for Disease Control
-CERCLA	Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of
-CERCLIS	CERCLA Information System
-CICIS	Chemicals in Commerce Information System
-COE	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
-CWA	Clean Water Act
-DDT -DOC -DOCKET -DOE -DOT	Dicholoro-diphenyl-dichloroethane Department of Commerce Enforcement Docket SystemOffice of Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring Department of Energy Department of Transportation
-EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
-ERCS	Emergency Response Cleanup Services
-ERNS	Emergency Response Notification System
-ESA	Environmental Site Assessment
-FIFRA	Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
-FINDS	Facility Index System
-FOIA	Freedom of Information Act
-FWPCA	Federal Water Pollution Control Act
-HHS	Department of Health and Human Services
-HSWA	Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984
-HUD	Department of Housing and Urban Development
-LUST	Leaking Underground Storage Tank
-MSDS	Material Safety Data Sheet
-NEPA	National Environment Policy Act
-NESHAP	National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
-NFRAP	No Further Remedial Action Planned (Delisted CERCLA Site)
-NOI	Notice of Intent
-NOV	Notice of Violation
-NPDES	National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
-NPL	National Priorities List
-NRC	Nuclear Regulatory Commission
-NRIS	Nuclear Regulatory Information System
-OSHA	Occupational Safety and Health Administration
EcoSearch Environmental Resources Inc	Report ID: 1166-401 Date of Report: October 14, 1997

Acronyms and Abbreviations

-PADS	PCB Activity Database System
-PCB	Polychlorinated Biphenyls
-POTW	Publicly-Owned Treatment Works
-PPM	Parts Per Million
-PRP	Potentially Responsible Parties
-RAATS	RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
-RCRA	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976
-RCRIS	Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
-RFA	RCRA Facility Assessment
-RFI	RCRA Facility Investigation
-RI	Remedial Investigation (CERCLA)
-SARA	Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986
-SCS	Soil Conservation Service
-SDWA	Safe Drinking Water Act
-SETS	Superfund Enforcement Tracking System
-SSTS	Section Seven Tracking System
-SWF/LF	Solid Waste Facilities / Landfills
-TIGER	Topologically Integrated Geographic Encoding and Referencing System
-TRI	Toxic Release Inventory
-TSCA	Toxic Substances Control Act
-TSD	Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility
-USDA	U.S. Department of Agriculture
-USGS	U.S. Geological Survey
-UST	Underground Storage Tank
-WWTP	Wastewater Treatment Plant

EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

APPENDIX C

MATERIALS MANAGEMENT & TRAINING LTD. ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION REPORT



October 8, 1997

Mr James Delwiche State Of Wisconsin DNR 4041 N. Richards St. Milwaukee, WI 53212 - 0436

Dear Mr. Delwiche,

Based on our conversation of last week regarding Key Products, I have enclosed the assessment report on the geoprobe work we did. If you look at the area of concern it is quite small and based the data and conclusion there would be good reason for a no further action. We did what the DNR recommended and that was to determine if groundwater was at 10-15 feet below grade. No ground water was detected except perched water at 5 feet and retesting of some of the soils indicated levels below what was indicated previously.

I spoke with the attorney who is handling the sale of the property and they would expect to have closure by the end of the month. We would like a no further action letter from the DNR as soon as possible so they can close the sale.

Once again this site is not that complicated, there are reduced levels of contaminants, there are no contaminants below 10 feet, and no groundwater was impacted.

Any questions call me at 447-4700. Thanks again.

Sincerely, Don Gagas

"Your solution to Environmental pollution."

2711 West Townsend • P.O. Box 16579 • Milwaukee, WI 53216 • (414) 447-4700 • (414) FAX: 447-4990

ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION REPORT

KEY PRODUCTS, INC. 8634 W. Lynks Milwaukee, WI 53225

Milwaukee County ERP FID# 241437790

MILWAUKEE COUNTY ERP FID# 241437790

ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION REPORT

Prepared for:

Key Products, Inc. 8634 W. Lynks Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225 Attn: Richard Meinburg

Prepared by:

Materials Management & Training Ltd. 14705 East View Ct. Brookfield, WI 53005 Or 2711 W. Townsend Street Milwaukee, WI 53216 (414) 447-4700

September 19, 1997

- 1 -

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLEPg

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

INTRODUCTION 4

SITE BACKGROUND 4

TABLE 1 - Summary of related practices 4

PURPOSE AND SCOPE 5

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS 5

FIELD DATA 6

SITE LOCATION MAPS 7

SITE LAYOUT PLAN 8

SOIL GEOLOGY 9

SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS 10

SUMMARY OF CONFIRMATION SAMPLES 11

DISCUSSION AND SUMMARY 12

RECOMMENDATION 13

ATTACHMENTS 14

Chain of Custody Form Workplan for Assessment Activities Soil Boring Logs DNR Letter, January 3, 1997 w/ Hampton Plumbing Site Report

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 15

Photo #1 - Geoprobe Area 16 Photo #2 - Geoprobe Area 16 Photo #3 - Geoprobe Area 17 REFERENCES 18

dAwp51_doc\keyproducts97

-2.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

January 26, 1996 Key Products reported that a accidental release had occurred at their facility located on 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, WI 53225. No residual product was present, visible contamination or ground water was observed. Initial laboratory analysis of soil samples taken prior excavation revealed VOC contaminate levels, 29 to 48,000 mg/kg respectively. After excavation, laboratory analysis of soil samples showed VOC levels on the base and East end of the excavation at 1,500-3,000 mg/kg. The Department of Natural Resources recommended that Key Products conduct an assessment and determine if groundwater is at 10-16 feet bgs and report on the degree and extent of contamination based on the information that the DNR provided to Key Products in their letter atea January 3, 1997. On July 23, 1997 MM&T Ltd. contracted with ESP Enterprises, Inc. of West Bend, WI to conduct geoprobe activities at the Key Products Site. The assessment was to determine if contamination in the excavation area originally reported in the Closure Documentation Report was due to soil disturbance during excavation and if groundwater is impacted. Geoprobe samples were set up adjacent to the former SS-1 and SS-4 location and at the property boundary down gradient of groundwater flow. Samples were taken to a depth of 15- 20 feet.

This assessment has been performed in accordance with state and local regulations. The assessment report has been prepared in accordance with federal and state requirements for release reporting.

INTRODUCTION

January 26, 1996 Key Products located at 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, WI 53225 reported that a release had occurred from the handling of waste paint related materials. On July 23, 1997 geoprobe sampling was conducted at the Key Products Site to determine extent of contamination.

Materials Management & Training Ltd., 14705 East View Ct. Brookfield, WI 53005 was retained by Key Products to observe, document and prepare an assessment documentation report upon completion of field activities to determine the extent of contamination.

SITE BACKGROUND

Key Products Leased and previously operated the facility at the 8634 W. Lynks. Past practices for disposal of waste paint cans involved disposing of them into a dumpster where they leaked onto the surrounding soils. On May 26, 1997 Key Products, Inc., removed 226 tons of soil from the area where the dumpster was located. Soil analysis after excavation showed 1,500 mg/kg at the base and 3,000 mg/kg at the east wall of the excavation. All other areas of the excavation was had no detects.

Based on the remaining contamination in the soil Key Products determined the risk based levels and found the results to be below DNR standards. Key Products, Inc., requested no further action. On January 3, 1997 the DNR requested further investigation based on information from the Hampton Plumbing site which indicated groundwater at 12 feet bgs.

No groundwater was detected in the Key Products excavation during the time it remained open (about 3 months) other than rain water.

Don Gagas of Materials Management & Training Ltd., 14705 East View Ct., Brookfield, WI 53005, site assessor certification #01275, was retained to observe and document assessment activities and report upon completion of field operations. The general contractor providing geoprobe services was ESP Enterprises, Inc., 1784 Barton Ave., Suite 22 West Bend, WI 53095.
PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of this report is to document the assessment activities at Key Products, 8634 W.Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225. This report is being prepared for the owner's records and in fulfillment of the requirements of State of Wisconsin release reporting and assessment activities.

The information in this report is based on the following:

- Periodic site visits for the purpose of observing and documenting assessment & geoprobe activities.
- Observation and recording of the type, characteristics, and quantities of soil materials used.
- Photographic recording of assessment and geoprobe activities.
- Documentation of subcontractors used during the geoprobe activities.
- Written summary of the observed assessment operations.

Key Products arranged with MM&T Ltd. to provide supervision, coordination, and scheduling during on-site assessment activities. The on-site contractor was responsible for geoprobe, health and safety considerations.

The scope of this report is limited to the on-site assessment activities occurring during geoprobe activities at the former location of waste lugger storage owned and operated by Key Products, 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225.

Soil samples were collected in accordance with the workplan and DNR Checklist.

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97

CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

Soil sampling commenced on July 23, 1997 during which time soil samples were collected from geoprobe activities and analyzed for VOC's. The analysis indicated VOC levels of no-detect (< 5 mg/kg) to 83 mg/kg at locations, below the WDNR criteria limit of 100 (ref. Confirmation Samples - Soil, GP-1 thru GP-3). GP-1 analysis results are not included in the report eventhough the results are similar to GP-2 & GP-3.

Ground water was not encountered during geoprobe activities nor were signs of surface water staining evident. Subsurface water was encountered at approximately 5 feet and indications of disturbed soil (sand, clay, stone) would be concluded by MM& TLtd. and ESP that this is perched water. A sample of the perched water was taken for analysis (ref GP-3-water). All other soil samples taken during geoprobe activities were moist to dry below the 4-6 foot depth. No other groundwater was encountered.

- 6 -

SOIL GEOLOGY

.

1

The soil survey of Milwaukee and Waukesha counties from the U.S. Soil Conservation Service indicates the soils in the region of the site are of the Ozaukee-Morley-Mequon association, consisting of well drained to somewhat poorly drained soils with a subsoil of silty clay loam and silty clay. The soils are formed in thin loess and very clay loam glacial till, and on moraines.

.9.





Geoprobe Sample locations Key Products 8634 W. Lynks Milwaukee, WI 53225

DWG: soil_key_geoprobe N ______ 1" =10' Print By:DFG 9/19/97 SOF SAMPLING LOCATIONS

Sheet1



VOC Analysis Results & PID Readings Key Products 8634 W. Lynks Milwaukee, WI 53225

CONFIRMATION SAMPLES - SOIL

- 11 -

1000

3



ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

08/04/1997 Job No: 97.06981

Page 1

Enclosed are the Analytical and Quality Control reports for the following samples submitted for analysis:

Sample Number	Sample Description		Date Taken	Date Received
258658	GP-3-Water	٠	07/23/1997	07/24/1997

Soil results are reported on a dry weight basis. The above sample(s) may have a result flag shown on the report. The following are the result flag definitions:

- A = Analyzed/extracted past hold time
- C = Standard outside of control limits D = Diluted for analysis F = Sample filtered in lab G = Received past hold time
- H = Late eluting hydrocarbons presentI = Improperly handled sampleJ = Estimated concentrationL = Common lab solvent and contaminant
- M = Matrix interference
- Q = Result confirmed via re-analysis
- T = Does not match typical pattern
- X = Unidentified compound(s) present
- B = Blank is contaminated
- P = Improperly preserved sample
- S = Sediment present
 - W = BOD re-set due to missed dilution
 - Z = Internal standard outside limits

Brian D. DeJong, Organic Operations Manager Certification No. 128053530



ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/29/1997

Job No: 97.06980

Page 1

Enclosed are the Analytical and Quality Control reports for the following samples submitted for analysis:

Sample	Sample Description	Date	Date
Number		Taken	Received
258647	GP-2-5	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258648	GP-2-10	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258649	GP-2-15	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258650	GP-2-20	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258654	GP-3-5	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258655	GP3-10	07/23/1997	07/24/1997
258655	Trip Blk	07/23/1997	07/24/1997

Soil results are reported on a dry weight basis. The above sample(s) may have a result flag shown on the report. The following are the result flag definitions:

- A = Analyzed/extracted past hold time
- C = Standard outside of control limits
- F = Sample filtered in lab
- H = Late eluting hydrocarbons present
- J = Estimated concentration
- M = Matrix interference
- Q = Result confirmed via re-analysis
- T = Does not match typical pattern
- X = Unidentified compound(s) present

- B = Blank is contaminated
- D = Diluted for analysis
- G = Received past hold time
- I = Improperly handled sample
- L = Common lab solvent and contaminant
- P = Improperly preserved sample
- S = Sediment present
- W = BOD re-set due to missed dilution
- Z = Internal standard outside limits

Brian DL DeJóng, Organic Operations Manager Certification No. 128053530



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258647 Account No: 71290 Page 2

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-5 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:00

•:

Date Received: 07/24/1997

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromochloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromodichloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromoform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromomethane	<100	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
sec-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
tert-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Carbon Tetrachloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorodibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroethane	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloromethane	<30	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
4-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloroethane	<13	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	280	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Di-isopropyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Ethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



1

-

■ NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Jcb No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258647 Account No: 71290 Page 3

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-5 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:00

Date Received: 07/24/1997

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Hexachlorobutadiene	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Isopropylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
p-Isopropyltoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methylene Chloride	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Naphthalene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Propylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Styrene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Tetrachloroethene	63,000	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Toluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1, ., -Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1 Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
The loroethene	310	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Triclorofluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1. Trichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1, _, - Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3.3-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Vir Chloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Xylenes, Total	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr Dibromofluoromethane	99.8	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Toluene-d8	97.2	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	97.8	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410

No.



NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258648 Account No: 71290 Page 4

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-10 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:05

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromochloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromodichloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromoform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromomethane	<100	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
sec-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
tert-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Carbon Tetrachloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorodibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroethane	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloromethane	<30	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
4-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloroethane	<13	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Di-isopropyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Ethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



1

india-

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258648 Account No: 71290 Page 5

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-10 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:05

			Reporting	3	Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Hexachlorobutadiene	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Isopropylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
p-Isopropyltoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methylene Chloride	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Naphthalene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Propylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Styrene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Tetrachloroethene	7,500	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Toluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Trichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Trichlorofluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Vinyl Chloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Vylenes, Total	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	100.4	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Toluene-d8	100.8	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Sur: Bromofluorobenzene	100.8	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/2	9/19	997		
Job 1	No:	97	.06980	
Samp	lel	NO:	258649	
Acco	unt	No:	71290	
Page	6			

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-15 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:10 Date Received: 07/24/1997

· · · · ·			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromochloromethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromodichloromethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromoform	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromomethane	<120	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
n-Butylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
sec-Butylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
tert-Butylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Carbon Tetrachloride	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chlorodibromomethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloroethane	<42	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloroform	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloromethane	<36	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
2-Chlorotoluene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
4-Chlorotoluene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<60	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Dibromomethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloroethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichloroethane	<16	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloroethene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichloropropane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,3-Dichloropropane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
2,2-Dichloropropane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloropropene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Di-isopropyl ether	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Ethylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258649 Account No: 71290 Page 7

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-15 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:10

		Reporting				Prep/Run	
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch	
VOC - METHANOL - 8260							
Hexachlorobutadiene	<42	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Isopropylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
p-Isopropyltoluene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Methylene Chloride	<60	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Naphthalene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
n-Propylbenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Styrene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1, 1, 1, 2-Tetrachloroethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Tetrachloroethene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Toluene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Trichloroethene	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Trichlorofluoromethane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	[′] ≪30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Vingl Chloride	<30	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Xylenes, Total	<42	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	95.4	*	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Surr: Toluene-d8	99.0	*	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	97.4	*	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411	



1

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/29	9/19	997		
Job N	IO:	97	.06980	
Sampl	le 1	NO:	258650	
Accou	int	No:	71290	l
Page	8			

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-20 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:15

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromochloromethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromodichloromethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromoform	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromomethane	<110	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Butylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
sec-Butylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
tert-Butylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Carbon Tetrachloride	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorodibromomethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroethane	<38	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroform	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloromethane	<33	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2-Chlorotoluene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
4-Chlorotoluene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<55	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dibromomethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloroethane	<14	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloropropane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichloropropane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2,2-Dichloropropane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloropropene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Di-isopropyl ether	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Ethylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258650 Account No: 71290 Page 9

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-2-20 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 09:15

		Date	Prep/Run			
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Methca	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Hexachlorobutadiene	<38	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Isopropylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
p-Isopropyltoluene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methylene Chloride	<55	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Naphthalene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Propylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Styrene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1, L, 1, 2-Tetrachloroethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Teczachloroethene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Taniene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1 3-Trichlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1 4-Trichlorobenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1. 1-Trichloroethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1 2-Trichloroethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Telloroethene	<28	ug/kg	25.	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Talorofluoromethane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1 3-Trichloropropane	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1.4-Trimethylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1.5-Trimethylbenzene	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Valigh Chloride	<28	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
20 mes, Total	<38	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Saar: Dibromofluoromethane	103.0	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Sour: Toluene-d8	96.4	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Sage: Bromofluorobenzene	96.4	*	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	JU . 1	•				•



NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDÚSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258654 Account No: 71290 Page 10

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-3-5 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 10:00 Date Received: 07/24/1997

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromochloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromodichloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromoform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromomethane	<100	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
sec-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
tert-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Carbon Tetrachloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorodibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroethane	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloromethane	<30	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
4-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg -	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloroethane	<13	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	490	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Di-isopropyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Ethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

						WDNR No. 1280535	20
		ANALY	TICAL	REPORT			
and the second second	Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216	INC		07/29 Job N Sampl Accou Page	/1997 lo: 97. e No: nt No: 11	.06980 258654 71290	
	JOB DESCRIPTION: Key PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: H	Products S Soil Analy 3P-3-5 Recv'd 3.0	ample <mark>si</mark> s C				
	Date Taken: 07/23/1997	7 10:00	Da	ate Recei	ved: 0	7/24/1997	
	Parameter VOC - METHANOL - 8260	Results	Units	Reporting Limit	Method	Date Analyzed	Prep/Run Batch
and the second	Hexachlorobutadiene	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	Isopropylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
19	p-Isopropyltoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
12	Methylene Chloride	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	Methyl-t-butyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	Naphthalene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	n-Propylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
-	Styrene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Real	Totrachlereethere	\$2000	ug/kg	25	5-8260	07/29/1997	410
1	Teluere	63,000	ug/kg	25	5-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	5-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	5-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	5-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
-	Thloroethene	530	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
-	Trachlorofluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1	1.2.3-Trichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
east	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	Vinyl Chloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
erossie	X enes, Total	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	S:: Dibromofluoromethane	101.4	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
14	Sugr: Toluene-d8	95.0	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
	Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	97.6	8	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258655 Account No: 71290 Page 12

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP3-10 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 10:08

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Benzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromochloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromodichloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromoform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Bromomethane	<100	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
n-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
sec-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
tert-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Carbon Tetrachloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chlorodibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloroethane	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloroform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Chloromethane	<30	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
2-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
4-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Dibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichloroethane	<13	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,3-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
2,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
1,1-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Di-isopropyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
Ethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 07/29/1997 Job No: 97.06980 Sample No: 258655 Account No: 71290 Page 13

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP3-10 Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 10:08

1			Date	Prep/Run			
	Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
	VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Г	Hexachlorobutadiene	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Isopropylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	p-Isopropyltoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Methylene Chloride	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Methyl-t-butyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Naphthalene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	n-Propylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Styrene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Tetrachloroethene	56	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Toluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
d.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
-	Trichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Trichlorofluoromethane	<25	lg/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<25	_g/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Vinyl Chloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Xylenes, Total	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	96.0	8	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
	Surr: Toluene-d8	97.0	8	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411
4	Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	95.6	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/28/1997	411



Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094

Ξ

ì

Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120 WDNR No. 128053530

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

07/29/19	97	
Job No:	97.	06980
Sample N	lo:	258656
Account	No:	71290
Page 14		

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample Soil Analysis PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Trip Blk Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997

			Reporting		Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260				,		
Benzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromochloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromodichloromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromoform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Bromomethane	<100	ug/kg	100	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
sec-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
tert-Butylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Carbon Tetrachloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chlorodibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroethane	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloroform	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Chloromethane	<30	ug/kg	30	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
4-Chlorotoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<25	ug/kg	-25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dibromomethane	<25	ug/kg	- 25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/2 5/ 1997	410
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloroethane	<13	ug/kg	13	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
2,2-Dichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Di-isopropyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Ethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

Ę

07/29	J/19	97		
Job 1	No:	97.	069	80
Samp	Le N	ío :	258	656
Accou	int	No:	71	290
Page	15			

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products Sample PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Soil Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Trip Blk Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997

Date Received: 07/24/1997

		Date	: Prep/Run			
Parameter	Results	Units	Limit	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - METHANOL - 8260						
Hexachlorobutadiene	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Isopropylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
p-Isopropyltoluene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methylene Chloride	<50	ug/kg	50	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Naphthalene	[:] <25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
n-Propylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Styrene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Tetrachloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Toluene	. <25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S- 8260	07/25/1997	410
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Trickloroethene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Trichorofluoromethane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2, Trichloropropane	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,2. Trimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
1,3,5 Crimethylbenzene	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Vinyl hloride	<25	ug/kg	25	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Xylenes, Total	<35	ug/kg	35	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Gurr: Gibromofluoromethane	103.0	ş	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Coluene-d8	96.6	ક	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	100.2	ş	n/a	S-8260	07/25/1997	410



Dren / Dun

Date

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216 08/04/1997 Job No: 97.06981 Sample No: 258658 Account No: 71290 Page 2

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-3-Water Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 10:15

.

						Date	Frep/ Kun
Parameter	Results	Units	MDL	LOQ	Method	Analyzed	Batch
VOC - AQUEOUS - EPA 8260							
Benzene	7.0	ug/L	0.31	0.98	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Bromobenzene	<4.0	ug/L	0.20	0.64	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Bromochloromethane	<6.4	ug/L	0.32	1.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Bromodichloromethane	<4.0	ug/L	0.20	0.63	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Bromoform	<2.8	ug/L	0.14	0.45	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Bromomethane	<9.2	ug/L	0.46	1.5	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
n-Butylbenzene	12	ug/L	0.44	1.4	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
sec-Butylbenzene	16	ug/L	0.45	1.4	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
tert-Butylbenzene	<7.6	ug/L	0.38	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Carbon Tetrachloride	<8.0	ug/L	0.40	1.3	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Chlorobenzene	<4.4	ug/L	0.22	0.69	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Chlorodibromomethane	<2.0	ug/L	0.10	0.33	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Chloroethane	<24	ug/L	1.2	3.9	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Chloroform	<3.6	ug/L	0.18	0.58	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Chloromethane	<7.6	ug/L	0.38	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
2-Chlorotoluene	<5.6	ug/L	0.28	0.90	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
4-Chlorotoluene	<9.4	ug/L	0.47	1.5	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	<28	ug/L	1.4	4.5	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<3.2	ug/L	0.16	0.51	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Dibromomethane	-2.2	ug/L	0.11	0.36	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<4.0	ug/L	0.20	0.64	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<4.4	ug/L	0.22	0.71	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<7.0	ug/L	0.35	1.1	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<9.8	ug/L	0.49	1.6	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1-Dichloroethane	<5.0	ug/L	0.25	0.79	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2-Dichloroethane	<4.0	ug/L	0.20	0.63	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1-Dichloroethene	<15	ug/L	0.73	2.3	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	3,800	ug/L	0.23	0.74	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	25	ug/L	0.39	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2-Dichloropropane	<5.8	ug/L	0.29	0.93	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,3-Dichloropropane	<3.0	ug/L	0.15	0.46	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
2,2-Dichloropropane	<7.4	ug/L	0.37	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1-Dichloropropene	<13	ug/L	0.63	2.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<3.4	ug/L	0.17	0.56	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<2.6	ug/L	0.13	0.42	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Di-isopropyl ether	<2.6	ug/L	0.13	0.41	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

08/04/1997 Job No: 97.06981 Sample No: 258658 Account No: 71290 Page 3

JOB DESCRIPTION: Key Products PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Groundwater Analysis SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GP-3-Water

2

10

Recv'd 3.0 C

Date Taken: 07/23/1997 10:15 Date Received: 07/24/1997

						Date	Prep/Run
Parameter	Results	Units	MDL	LOQ	Method	Analyzed	Batch
Ethylbenzene	99	ug/L	0.38	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Hexachlorobutadiene	<7.4	ug/L	0.37	1.2	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Isopropylbenzene	15	ug/L	0.36	1.1	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
p-Isopropyltoluene	<7.0	ug/L	0.35	1.1	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Methylene Chloride	<17	ug/L	0.87	3.1	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Methyl-t-butyl ether	<2.8	ug/L	0.14	0.45	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Naphthalene	<7.0	ug/L	0.35	1.1	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
n-Propylbenzene	20	ug/L	0.46	1.5	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Styrene	<3.2	ug/L	0.16	0.51	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<2.2	ug/L	0.11	0.34	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<7.8	ug/L	0.39	1.3	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Tetrachloroethene	2,200	ug/L	0.63	2.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Toluene	<7.8	ug/L	0.39	1.3	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<6.4	ug/L	0.32	1.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<3.6	ug/L	0.18	0.57	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<5.6	ug/L	0.28	0.88	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<3.0	ug/L	0.15	0.46	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Trichloroethene	430	ug/L	0.49	1.6	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Trichlorofluoromethane	<12	ug/L	0.58	1.8	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<5.6	ug/L	0.28	0.90	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	100	ug/L	0.32	1.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	14	ug/L	0.33	1.0	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Vinyl Chloride	990	ug/L	0.46	1.5	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Xylenes, Total	120	ug/L	1.1	3.6	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	107.8	*	n/a	n/a	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Surr: Toluene-d8	102.8	ł	n/a	n/a	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene	105.4	\$	n/a	n/a	S-8260	07/31/1997	1024



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT BLANKS

08/04/1997

Job No: 97.06981 Account No: 71290

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

Page 4

Job Description: Key Products

	Prep	Run	Blank			
Parameter	Batch	Batch	Result	MDL	LCQ	Units
VOC - AOUEOUS - EPA 8260						
Benzene		1024	<0.31	0.31	0.98	ug/L
Bromobenzene		1024	<0.20	0.20	0.64	ug/L
Bromochloromethane		1024	<0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L
Bromodichloromethane		1024	<0.20	0.20	0.63	ug/L
Bromoform		1024	<0.14	0.14	0.45	ug/L
Bromomethane		1024	<0.46	0.46	1.5	uq/L
n-Butylbenzene		1024	<0.44	0.44	1.4	uq/L
sec-Butvlbenzene		1024	<0.45	0.45	1.4	uq/L
tert-Butylbenzene		1024	<0.38	0.38	1.2	uq/L
Carbon Tetrachloride		1024	<0.40	0.40	1.3	uq/L
Chlorobenzene		1024	<0.22	0.22	0.69	ug/L
Chlorodibromomethane		1024	<0.10	0.10	0.33	uq/L
Chloroethane		1024	<1.2	1.2	3.9	ug/L
Chloroform		1024	<0.18	0.18	0.58	uq/L
Chloromethane		1024	<0.38	0.38	1.2	uq/L
2-Chlorotoluene		1024	<0.28	0.28	0.90	ug/L
4-Chlorotoluene		1024	<0.47	0.47	1.5	ug/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane		1024	<1.4	1.4	4.5	ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)		1024	<0.16	0.16	0.51	uq/L
Dibromomethane		1024	<0.11	0.11	0.36	ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene		1024	<0.20	0.20	0.64	ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		1024	<0.22	0.22	0.71	ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		1024	<0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane		1024	<0.49	0.49 -	1.6	ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane		1024	<0.25	0.25	0.79	ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane		1024	<0.20	0.20	0.63	ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene		1024	<0.73	0.73	2.3	ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		1024	<0.23	0.23	0.74 考	ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		1024	<0.39	0.39	1.2	ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane		1024	<0.29	0.29	0.93 🍍	ug/L
1,3-Dichloropropane		1024	<0.15	0.15	0.46 💈	ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane		1024	<0.37	0.37	1.2	ug/L
1,1-Dichloropropene		1024	<0.63	0.63	2.0	ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene		1024	<0.17	0.17	0.56 🗄	ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene		1024	<0.13	0.13	0.42 🍍	ug/L
Di-isopropyl ether		1024	<0.13	0.13	0.41	ug/L
Ethylbenzene		1024	<0.38	0.38	1.2	ug/L
Hexachlorobutadiene		1024	<0.37	0.37	1.2	ug/L

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT BLANKS

08/04/1997

Job No: 97.06981 Account No: 71290

Page 5

Job Description: Key Products

Mr. Don Gagas TAYLOR INDUSTRIAL VAC, INC 2711 West Townsend

P. O. Box 16579 Milwaukee, WI 53216

	Prep	Run	Blank			
Parameter	Batch	Batch	Result	MDL	LOQ	Units
Isopropylbenzene		1024	<0.36	0.36	1.1	ug/L
p-Isopropyltoluene		1024	<0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L
Methylene Chloride		1024	<0.87	0.87	3.1	ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl ether		1024	<0.14	0.14	0.45	ug/L
Naphthalene		1024	<0.35	0.35	1.1	ug/L
n-Propylbenzene		1024	<0.46	0.46	1.5	ug/L
Styrene		1024	<0.16	0.16	0.51	ug/L
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane		1024	<0.11	0.11	0.34	ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane		1024	<0.39	0.39	1.3	ug/L
Tetrachloroethene		1024	<0.63	0.63	2.0	ug/L
Toluene		1024	<0.39	0.39	1.3	ug/L
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene		1024	<0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene		1024	<0.18	0.18	0.57	ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane		1024	<0.28	0.28	0.88	ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2	1024	<0.15	0.15	0.46	ug/L
Trichlorcethene		1024	<0.49	0.49	1.6	ug/L
Trichlorcfluoromethane		1024	<0.58	0.58	1.8	ug/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane		1024	<0.28	0.28	0.90	ug/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	: :	1024	<0.32	0.32	1.0	ug/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene		1024	<0.33	0.33	1.0	ug/L
Vinyl Chloride		1024	<0.46	0.46	1.5	ug/L
Xylenes, Total		1024	<1.1	1.1	3.6	ug/L
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane		1024	102.2	n/a	n/a	ર્ષ
Surr: Toluene-d8		1024	102.0	n/a	n/a	ક
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene		1024	100.8	n/a 🗤	n/a	9 .

SUMMARY OF CONFIRMATION SAMPLES

Key Products on July 23, 1997 conducted an assessment of the former area where accidental release had occurred, located at company premises at 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples taken from geoprobe activities during the assessment revealed VOC's levels at <5 mg/kg - 83mg/kg respectively. Additionally, ground water was not encountered but a perched water sample was taken during assessment activities.

DISCUSSION AND SUMMARY

This report provides documentation of the geoprobe and sampling during assessment activities at the Key Products Property on 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225.

This report is being prepared for Key Products's records and in fulfillment of the requirements of DNR requirements under NR 700.

During assessment activities Materials Management & Training Ltd. arranged with geoprobe contractors to provide supervision, coordination and scheduling. The on-site contractor was responsible for geoprobe, health and safety considerations.

This assessment report has been performed in compliance with state and local requirements for release documentation reporting. The information in this report is based on the following:

"Periodic site visits for the purpose of observing and documenting assessment geoprobe activities during the determination of extent of contamination.

"Observation and recording of the type, characteristics, and quantities of subsurface soil.

Photographic recording of assessment and geoprobe activities.

"Documentation of subcontractors used during geoprobe activities.

"Written summary of observed assessment operations."

This report was limited to the on-site assessment activities occurring at the former location of a lugger owned and operated by Key Products at 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225. The assessment activities have been performed in compliance with state and local regulations.

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97

CONCLUSIONS / RECOMMENDATION

On July 23, 1996 Key Products conducted an assessment according to DNR recommendations (Michael C. Thopmson). Assessment activities using PID readings and laboratory analysis revealed VOC levels of "no detect" to < 5.0 - 83 mg/kg respectively. Additionally, ground water was not encountered during sampling activities. Perched water was found at 5 feet bgs (4-6 feet bgs wet soil). Soil samples at 6-20 feet were moist to dry condition.

Based on these test results and previous data on the site, Key Products can conclude that the source of contamination was removed, insignificant contamination remains onsite and is exhibiting reduced levels over time possibly due to migration off-site, and no groundwater was impacted.

Due to no detected and reduced VOC levels and no groundwater impact Key Products respectfully submits this assessment report for review and no further action of the property located at 8634 W. Lynks, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225.

- 13 -

ATTACHMENTS

I

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.	CHAII COMPANY ADDRESS PHONE PROJECT PROJECT		SF 4 1E/LC	Cl <u>1</u> 4/ <u>2</u> 4 <u>9</u> 7 DCATI	JS In II -47 ON		D' Te Ke	Y R	EC Se Proc	COF 	AD 54 54	- 147		199	K			REPORT TO: INVOICE TO: P.O. NO P.O. NO Verber
		Gy 19 SIGNA	PROJECT	MAN e.2	IAGE	R	Hand Cor	Type of Italiners	· · · ·		2712	iga I	<u>ج</u>	NALY	(SES					NET QUOTE NO. To assist us in selecting the proper method Is this work being conducted for regulatory comphanes monitoring? Yos Is this work being conducted for regulatory enforcement action? Yes No
DATE	TIME	SAMPLE ID/DESCRIPTION	MATRIX	GRAB	COMP	Ÿ	NaOH	H ₂ SO ₄	OTHER	10/1) ^ ^									Which regulations apply: ACRA NPDES Wastewater UST Drinking Water Other V None COMMENTS
7/24.7	9:00 9:05	GP-2-5 GP-2-10	<u>۲</u>	X					1	X										•
<u> </u>	9:40 9:15	$\frac{GP-2-15}{GP-2-26}$	S	X X						X X										
- " - " - "	9:35 9:35 G:40	qP = 1 = 10	5 5 5	X X						X	 								 	
	10:00	GP-3-10	5	X X						X X										
	10:13	GP-3-WAter Tomp Block	L	X					3	K										
		Top Blonk																		D7-24-97 16:05 WL7 disposed
COND	ITION OF	SAMPLE: BOTTLES INTACT?	NAS REAL			CC		SEALS	PRI	ESENT E OF		D INTA		TES	/NO	1			 	TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT:
SAMP		AINDER DISPOSAL: RETURN SAMP	LE REMAIND	ER EO	F ALL	LIEN . SAM		REM/		DERS									⁻	DATE 1607
METH	OD OF S	1,30 1,370	REMARKS	<u>Eh</u>	550	Z		/-29 1 <u>//D</u>	r- 9	¥ { 1			о вү: Д	hn	n Je			DATI 2-4	<u>.</u> ? <u>//</u> .	97 1550 RECEIVED FOR NET BY: 97 1550 Mut D 25/4

DEP COLUMN PROFESSION DE SECRETARIO SELLOW DES CHARMESCORS PRE

NET NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.	NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL DESTING, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY, RECORD MADRESS 3411 LA TERMA SAID St ADDRESS 3411 LA TERMA SAID St PHONE 447-4700 FAX 447-4995 PROJECT NAME/LOCATION Key Products PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT MANAGER Day Contracts																REPORT TO: $\underline{I_{H_{1}}}$ INVOICE TO: $\underline{I_{H_{2}}}$ P.O. NO. $\underline{I_{H_{2}}}$ NET QUOTE NO. $\underline{I_{H_{2}}}$							
PRINT NAME)	SIGNATURE) *****				and Typ	pe of ters		C C and			A	NAL	YSES					To assist u Is this work t compliance r Is this work t enforcement Which regula	is in se being c monitor being c t action ations a	electing the onducted for onducted for ? apply: RCRA	proper m regulatory regulatory	ethod Yes Yes PDES W	No ∠ No ∠ aslewater
DATE TIME SAMPLE ID/DESCRIPTION	•	MATRIX	GRAB	E E	NaOH	4NO3	H ₂ SO4	OTHER	<i>م/</i> 1	а. См. – С.											UST Other	÷	Drink	ing Water None Lr
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X						XXXXXX														S	
CONDITION OF SAMPLE: BOTTLES INTACT? FIELD FILTERED? SAMPLE REMAINDER DISPOSAL: RETURN S I REQUES RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME METHOD OF SHIPMENT	AMPLE REM NET TO DIS NET TO DIS NET TO DIS REM	IAIND SPOSI VED BY:		D CLIP ALL S		2 SEA ATILI VIA _ LE RI 7 - ///	ESF EMA		SENT OF I			ACT? CE??	YESY			I	DAT	 E	EMPERATU Bottles suppl DATE TIME	URE (lied b	JPON RE y NET? Y RECEIVED	CEIPT: ES / NO	Эү:	- ° <u>-</u>

	ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.	COMPANY ADDRESS PHONE PROJECT PROJECT	NAME/ NUMB MANA		//: -47 TION_		Les Ten	2.57 2.15 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	erect-		- /47 		<i>199</i>	κ			REPORT TO: IMSK INVOICE TO: Implant P.O. NO. Implant NET QUOTE NO. Implant
MPLED BY	SIGNATI				# and Cont	Type of tainers		,) (°			ANAL	YSES					To assist us in selecting the proper method Is this work being conducted for regulatory compliance menilening? Yes No X Is this work being conducted for regulatory enforcement action? Yes No X Which regulations apply: ICHA NPDES Wastowater UST Drinking Water
DATE TIME $\frac{1}{2}\sqrt{\frac{2}{3}} = \frac{9.00}{7.05}$ $\frac{1}{1} = \frac{9.05}{7.05}$ $\frac{1}{1} = \frac{9.15}{7.15}$ $\frac{1}{1} = \frac{9.15}{7.35}$ $\frac{1}{1} = \frac{9.35}{7.35}$ $\frac{1}{1} = \frac{9.35}{7.40}$ $\frac{1}{10:02}$ $\frac{1}{10:15}$ $\frac{1}{10:15}$	SAMPLE ID/DESCRIPTION $C_1 P \cdot 2 - 5$ $C_1 P - 2 - 10$ $C_1 P - 2 - 15$ $C_1 P - 2 - 25$ $C_1 P - 2 - 15$ $C_1 P - 2 - 25$ $C_1 P - 2 - 25$ $C_1 P - 2 - 15$ $C_1 P - 2 - 25$ $C_1 P - 3 - 5$ $C_1 P - 3 - 5$ $C_1 P - 3 - 10$ $C_1 P - 3 - 10$ $C_2 P - 3$ $C_2 P - 3$	► 5		P - <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>$\frac{1}{\sqrt{X}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{X}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{X}$</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>				$\frac{1}{\sqrt{X}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{X}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{X}$									
SAMPLE REMAIN	SAMPLE: BOTTLES INTACT? (ES) FIELD FILTERED? YES NDER DISPOSAL: RETURN SAMPL I REQUEST NET DATE 11711/57 1170 HIPMENT	E REMAIND TO DISPOS	DER TO DE OF A Y: TOPY S:	CLIEN	XOC SE /OLATI NT VIA MPLE	EALS F LES F REMA ?-24 2/10	PRES REE INDE	SENT A OF HE ERS		itaci 'ACE (ken lander en la serie de la s	milio			DATE	ε Ε 7//.9	I.I.M.E.HATURE UPON RECEIPT: 3C Bottles supplied by NET? YES / NO Sav 7/24/97 DATE 1607 TIME RECEIVED FOR NET BY: 97/15550 ULMAR

WORKPLAN

TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF

CONTAMINATION

Prepared for:

KEY PRODUCTS 8634 W. LYNKS MILWAUKEE, WI 53225

Prepared by:

MATERIALS MGMT. & TRAINING LTD. 14705 East View Ct. Brookfield, WI 53005

I

June 4, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

3

3

3

4

4

45

56

7

.....

1.J Scope of Work 1.1 Introduction 1.2 Notification 1.3 Geoprobe Activities 1.4 Water Sampling 1.5 Soil Sampling

1.6 Documentation Requirements

TITLE

1.7 Reporting

.

W.
WRITTEN WORKPLANFOR ASSESSMENTACTIVITIES

1.0 Scope of Work

The following written workplan sets forth the procedures to be followed during the assessment activities to determine the extent of contamination.

1.1 Introduction

Materials Management & Training Ltd. proposes to supply the necessary labor, materials and supervision to conduct assessment activities at the Key Products property, 8634 W Lynks, Milwaukee, WI 53225. The tasks for the completion of this project involve the following:

- 1.2 Notification
- 1.3 Geoprobe activities
- 1.4 Soil sampling
- 1.5 Water sampling
- 1.6 Documentation requirements
- 1.7 Reporting

The Geoprobe contractor will be:

ESP Enterprises Inc. 1784 Barton Ave., Suite 22. West Bend, Wisconsin 53095

The documentation and reporting will be performed by Don Gagas of Materials Management & Training Ltd., who is certified by the State of Wisconsin for assessment (Certification no. 01275).

The general contractor will have a site health and safety plan (HSP) for all activities orsite during the excavation.

1.2 Notification

The contractor will notify the state DNR, in writing, 30 days prior to commencement of the assessment activities. A tentative date is set for geoprobe activities and sampling on July 17, 1997. The contractor will identify any local ordinances governing assessment activities.

- 3 -d:\wp51_doc\workplan.KeyProd

1.3 Geoprobe Activities

1. Prior to excavation:

a. All utilities and obstructions will be located and visibly marked.

b. All access will be restricted and roped off.

c. Sources of ignition will be eliminated.

d. Non-sparking tools will be used.

e. All hoses and motors will be grounded to prevent electrostatic ignition.

2. Drilling locations will be according to the attached diagram.

3. The samples will be visually inspected for signs of contamination. This will involve inspecting for evidence of further contamination such as stained soil, free liquids, and odors which may be indicative of petroleum contamination.

4. Geoprobe activities will be photo documented.

5. After the soil and water samples are obtained a determination will be made for a potential 3 geoprobe location.

1.4 Water Sampling

1. Obtain a statement of qualifications of the person collecting the samples.

2. Collect soil samples from the following locations:

- a. Collect soil samples from native soil (not from backfill).
- b. Collect samples from areas with strong odors.
- c. Collect samples from areas with soil discoloration.
- d. Collect water samples at a depth of 15 feet.
- 3. Collect soil samples as follows:
 - a. Collect soil samples with as little disturbance and exposure to air as possible.
 - b. Use trowel or hand auger to sample soil directly from the excavation area.
 - c. Sample soil from backhoe bucket in hazardous conditions.
 - d. Clean tools thoroughly between all sampling points. The decontamination procedures will be soap water wash; clean water rinse; solvent (ie., hexane) dry.
 - e. Collect samples from unexposed areas by first scraping away 34 inches of soil.
- 4
- 4. Sample containers:
 - a. Must be of glass or inert material.
 - b. Must have Teflon (or equivalent) lined cap.
 - c. Should be wide-mouth to prevent soil agitation.

- 4 -d:\wp51_doc\workplan.KeyProd

- d. Must be filled to the brim with soil.
- 5. Sample handling:
 - a. Label samples prior to or immediately after collection.
 - b. Samples should have I.D. number and date.
 - c. Seal samples immediately following collection.
 - d. Chill samples immediately (4 deg. C)
 - e. Follow chain-of-custody procedures.
 - f. Ship to lab as soon as possible.
 - g. Anaiyze samples using WI DNR approved methods.

1.5 Soil Sampling

- 1. Obtain a statement of qualifications of the person collecting the samples.
- 2. Collect soil samples from the following locations:
 - a. Collect soil samples from native soil (not from backfill).
 - b. Collect samples from areas with strong odors.
 - c. Collect samples from areas with soil discoloration.
 - d. Collect samples at 5 foot increments to a depth of 15 feet (3-samples)..
- 3. Collect soil samples as follows:
 - a. Collect soil samples with as little disturbance and exposure to air as possible.
 - b. Use sampling tube to remove soil directly from the excavation area.
 - c. Clean tools thoroughly between all sampling points. The decontamination procedures will be soap water wash; clean water rinse; solvent (ie., hexane) dry.
 - d. Collect samples from unexposed areas by first scraping away 34 inches of soil.
- 4. Sample containers:
 - a. Must be of glass or inert material.
 - b. Must have Teflon (or equivalent) lined cap.
 - c. Should be wide-mouth to prevent soil agitation.
 - d. Must be filled to the brim with soil.
- 5. Sample handling:

- a. Label samples prior to or immediately after collection.
- b. Samples should have I.D. number and date.
- c. Seal samples immediately following collection.
- d. Chill samples immediately (4 deg. C)
- e. Follow chain-of-custody procedures.

- 5 -d:\wp51_doc\workplan.KeyProd

f. Ship to lab as soon as possible.

g. Analyze samples using WI DNR approved methods.

1.6 Documentation Requirements

1. Provide site background information in narrative form:

a. Site owner and address.

b. Contact person and telephone number.

c. Assessment method to determine extent.

d. Environmental consultant.

e. Geoprobe contractor.

f. Description of past and present property use.

g. Description of tanks previously removed.

h. Description of tanks remaining on-site.

i. Results of previous geotechnical investigations, if applicable.

j. Information on past system leaks or repairs.

k. Other tanks or gas stations in the vicinity.

l. Legal description of the site (quarter/quarter section, township range).m. Other relevant data.

2. Site Map, Scale 1": 1'-0"

3. Site layout showing the location of:

a. Any pre-existing site conditions.

b. Piping.

c. Utilities.

d. Buildings.

e. Field instrument sampling points (if applicable).

f. Lab analysis sampling points.

g. Areal extent of excavation and depth below original grade.

h. Map scale (1" = 10').

i. North arrow.

j. Title.

k. Name of map draftsman.

4. Tabulated field and lab data showing:

a. Lab results for each sample and field readings where applicable.

b. Location of each sample or field reading keyed to site layout.

c. Depth at which sample(s) was/were taken.

d. Relative moisture content of sample(s).

e. Petroleum product odor if present.

f. Instrument quenching.

- 6 -d:\wp51_doc\workplan.KeyProd

- 5. Provide copies of:
 - a. Laboratory analysis.
 - b. Chain-of-custody forms.
- 6. Observations:

i.

- a. Soil type, USGS classification.
- b. Excavation depth.
- c. Tank and piping condition.
- *i.* Possible leak locations.
- e. Presence of free standing water.
- f. Depth to ground water, if known.
- g. Presence of free product.
- h. Presence of stained soil.
- i. Observed odors.
- j. Signs of impacted/affected vegetation.
- k. Other signs of contamination.
- 7. Describe soil sampling procedures/techniques, including:
 - a. Sample collection method.
 - b. Tool cleaning method.
 - c. Sample preservation method.
- 8. Describe field instruments, methods, and observations, including:
 - a Instrument make and model.
 - b Date of factory calibration.
 - c. Date, time, and method of field calibration.
 - d. Lamp energy electron volts (ev) for PID's.
 - e. Instrument settings.
 - f. Outside temperature.
 - g. Weather conditions.
 - h. Lab-headspace split sampling.
 - *i.* Headspace sample containers.
 - *j.* Headspace sample collection.
 - k. Polyethylene bag procedure, if used.
 - *l.* Equilibrium temperature for samples.
 - m. Sample agitation.
 - n. Sample equilibrium.
 - o. Erratic instrument readings, if present.

- p. Instrument cleaning or repairs performed in the field.
- 9. Suitable photographs include:

7 -d:\wp51_doc\workpian.KeyProd

- a. Color prints.
- b. Color reprints.
- c. Color photocopies.

B

M

1.7 Reporting

1. Send assessment copy to:

a. Jim Schmidt WDNR 4041 N. Richards St. P. O. Box 12436 Milwaukee, WI 53212

1

ŝ

	I Other							Page	1	af	1
Facility/Project Name	Licens	e/Pen	muMo	milor in	g Num	be	Borns	Numi	×		
Key Products	Date D	niling	Starte		Date	<u>}</u>	Camp	Se P-	- / []	-) (L
	<u>a</u> 7	12	21	<u>97</u>	0	2/2	<u></u>	97		g Mei	200 \
ESP Enterprises Inc, West Bond 4	UT M M		U V	YY	M N	4 D		(Y	G	موجرد	obe
			Feet M	ISL		2 21241	_Feet }	MSL	Boreix	ie Dia	
Borng Location N E S	rol L	21			Locai	Grid L	x==10n	(If app))	
1/4 of 1/4 of Section T N. R	FW LOR	 2		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	ł	E		N	·	Ener	EE
County DN	NR County	Code	Civi	Tawn	Ciry/ o	r Villa	ge	<u> </u>			. <u> </u>
Milujacker,				M	<u>una</u>	و يكر	0	· .			مصيون
						Ē	Saii	Prope	erties		
		S	<u>.0</u>	ε		allo	10				onts
		S C	aph	agra	D/FI	not	istu Ntôn	밀린	uil uil	200) C M W
		n	<u>5</u>	ŠΞ	P I	Sto	No No			c_	n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n
E Compared Stone to 0.	,25	_		1		1		1			Ī
0.251 to 5' redistion.	un l										
E clay, gravel sand for	.11				77		net	ŀ			SAMPI
E wet	-0										GP-+
E <u>SAMUTE CP-1-5 (44-9</u>	5)										
E 5' to 10' realish bood	an										
E clay, some samely					NO		MA:CL			-	145
2 E gravel moist to ch	by.						Dry				60
E Some the #GR 1.10	(in ini)										
	())) () () () () () () () ()							}			
E 10 to 18 gray ish a	1Ay	·			}						
3 E dense, moist to d	·y.				4/5		Moist				445
	0				PUD		13				SAM
E Samala # CR 11-15/	14151)										G 7-1
	+ <u>+</u> 12 <u>)</u>										}
								.			
Etar	1		•				, ,				
					ľ	Î		F	· .		Ì
						ļ					}
				ł							
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true Signature	e and co	rrect	to th	e bes	st of	nv kr	iowied	dae.			
-										•	

.

This form is authorized by Chapters 144,147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

.•

Borni	Ke. z Dnilé	a By (Prod Firm n	une and name of crew chief)	Date	Driiling	, Starte 3 /	d 97	Date I	Drilling	Comp	<u>GP</u> iereci 97	<u>– Z</u> Drillin	g Met	hod
C DNR	P 1 Facility	Ent Wei	INC:14	Drises Wosf Band.	WI M N ame Finai		D' Water I	Y Y zvei	-M M Suriac			ÝÝ	Ge Boreix	ie Dia	26 mei:
Horms	Lòcati	on		N E	scal I		Feet M	ÍSL	Locai	Grid L	_Feet M	MSL (If app		<u>2. i</u> ;)	nche
	1/4 o	f	1/4 c	of Section, T N. R	_E/W Los	1g	(Civil)	Tavm		F		N S	•	Feet	
		1,1c	a-le	-22				M	lue R	pulc	<u>ع-د_</u>				
umber	ngth covered (in)	law Counts	epth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit		scs	raphic 9	'ell agram	D/F IB	andard	alsture Intent	uld hit	astic	200)U(
	<u>ا مح</u> دًا	8		(0 2	Sā		50	Σŭ		a	4	læ.
1			unhunhun	o.25' - 5' redish bro gravel, sand Fill, u sample # 6P-2-5 (A	vonu clay vet, t5')				6.6		vet				L. 58 GP
2			ساسلسا	5'-10' redistikrin Some sand And gi Moist to dry Sample #GP-2-10 (AT 10'-15' grouish cl	sn clay ravel. t 10 ⁻).				ND		Moist Fire S				454 G
3			ىلىسلىسل	dense, moist to 5441 ple # G.P.2-15 14	dry +15 ⁽¹⁾				ND		Moist	-		•	LA SA GH
4				danse, morst to	dry		2 27		ND		Mois				L. 54 6
			لسبا	EOB A+ 20	<u>+r 20)</u>										
l heri Signar	ebv.cr	Luc	that weli	the information on this form is tr	rue and c	crrect	to th	e bes	t of t	<u>.</u> nv kr	owled	dae.			
Tais fo than S	orm is a 10 nor	uthor more	ized by than SS	Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stars. ,000 for each violation. Fined not less th	Completion han \$10 or n	of this	s report	t is ma 00 or ir	ndator; npriso:	y. Pen ned no	alties: t less t	Forfei han 30	t not le days, c	225 DT	

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $							/ Response		dergro uer Re	und Ta source	nics s	•••			1 ×	· , ·		- Owners	<u> </u>
Ks. Decidents Line and an large or and of environment. Data Deling Summer Data Deling Complexity Deling Method Serray Dulle Bytern and Ban and environt environment Data Deling Summer Data Summer Dat	Facili	cy/Proje	ici Na							erPen	nıvMo	mitorin	g Num	Der	Borns	Page		_ of _)
Borne Linde kyvern mine an Ante of even club, EST Fulley are: See S Tark - Alet E data Mark D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Me Control Mark Mark of Control Mell Mark D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Control Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell Mell Mell Mell D D' Y R S (2) R T Borne Linde Versel Mell Mell Mell Mell Mell Mell Mell M			Ken	P	coduct c						<u> </u>				6	Р-	3		
ESP Function EST Function Mark BD TY T Mark DD Geographic Section Brend Jocanne Mark BLAN Free MSL Free MSL Free MSL Brend Jocanne N E SCIN Lat Free MSL Free MSL Brend Jocanne N E SCIN Lat Free MSL Ender Johanne Brend Jocanne N E SCIN Lat Free MSL Ender Johanne Brend Jocanne N E SCIN Lat Free MSL Ender Johanne Brend Jocanne N E SCIN Lat Free MSL Ender Johanne Brend Jocanne N E SCIN E SCIN E SCIN E SCIN Mark State N E SCIN E SCIN E SCIN E SCIN Sample and Mark State Scill/Rock Description Scill Properties Scill Properties Scill Properties Sample and E Scill/Rock Description Scill	Bam	g Druie	⊴ Hy⁄(מ וווניין	inie sixi name	of craw chief)				miling	Stance	d 97	Dare I	Drilling 7 / 2	Comp	ieced 97	Drillin	g Met	lod
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	E	SP_	Ent	ey in	rises	Incon	Vest Ba	dut	MN	(D	<u> </u>	ΥÝ	-M N	7 D	<u>ה</u> , ש	ŕÝ	G	eo;o	
Samp Location N. E SCN La Locat Grit Learnin (L application) Samp Location T. N. R. Even Long Even Long Even Long Camp M. Load Chelle DNR Camp Cold Chult Tawache at M. Load Chelle Samp Location Samp Location Samp Location Even Long Even	DNR	Facilie	r:₩eil	No.14	'EUrante Wei	LNo. Con	union Weii .	Name	Final S	iane /	Vater i Feat M	Levei ISL	Suriac	z Elevi	Free 1	151	Boreiro	ie Dia	meter
State Plate N N N N N N	Barny	Locar	ion.										Locai	Grie L		(If acc		<u>u</u>	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Sinte !		\$	1/4 (N, _			- 5/C/I 5/5		عد				E		N	•	-	ΞΞ
$\frac{M_{1} warker}{\frac{1}{2}} = \frac{M_{1} warker}{1$	Соши	- <u>114 0</u> 7	<u>`</u>		/	<u> </u>		DNR (County	Code	Civii	Tawn	Ciry/ o	r Villa	ge	<u> </u>		_ ree:	
Satisfies $\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}{1}$ 1			М,	lw n	UK2P			<u> </u>				14,	1m	acle	<u></u>				
$\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}$			nts	Faat		ail/Eack Da	entitat								Sail	Prope	erties		
$\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}$	or	red (j	Coll	Ч	Ar	id Geologic (Origin For	r		3	0	E	Ē	ard	110		e		onts
$\frac{2}{3} = \frac{32}{2} = \frac{2}{2} = \frac{2}{23} = $	quin	ngth	Mol	apth		Each Majo	r Unit			S C	raph 9	agra	D/F	and	ulstr Inter	Juld	astl	200	JOC Mun
$\frac{1}{1} = \frac{1}{1} = \frac{1}$		22	Ē	C						⊃	<u> </u>	32	E	Pe Pe	žů		2	ط	E 2 3
$\frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}$. Co.	-pact s	stone	0.2	<u>s '</u>										1
$\frac{1}{2} \qquad \frac{1}{2} \qquad \frac{1}$					6, Z S	' to 5	redi	546	rown										
$\frac{1}{2} \qquad \qquad$	1				clay,	grarel	sand	5.11	,				50		we-				145
$\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}$	1			E	wet	mple #	GP-3-	5 (A	+5)										SAMO
$\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information which this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}$ $\frac{1}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{1}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$ $\frac{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}{10' \text{ to } 15' \text{ gray, 's f clary}}$					51 1	50'	Led	1											G 9-3.
2 2 3 4 5 5 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7				E	, 10,		-20174	, o y 0							Mais				
3 1 hereby certific-that the information which this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature S	2			E		54 201	, ne	or s-f-	- +0				5.6		Dry				LAG
3 3 477-3 10' $+ 15'$ $gray, 5f$ $clay$ dense, some samel, moist $+ a dr_2$ ain sample takes $ain sample takes= ain sam$				F	urg		,								ð				SAM6
$3 \qquad \qquad$			•		<u>- 5844</u>	le # GP-3	-10 (A+	- 10	2.										9/-3
3 4 dense, some sound, moist 4 dense, some sound, moist 4 dense, some sound, moist 4 dense, some sound, moist 5 ample taken 6 dense 6 dense 1 hereby certifie-that the information soft this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Multiple form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162. Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Find not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06. Wis. Stats.				Ē	10' +0	15' gra	47,58	clay	,										
$\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ herebv certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge.}}}$	-			Ē	dense	sence	SAmol		nist				NO		Maist	-			Inh
$\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}}{\frac{1}{1 \text{ hereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.}}}$	ک			E	to de		•	,							"z	· ·			SAMP
EOG $4 \pm 15'$ EOG $4 \pm 15'$ L hereby certific-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature $Muthat Ltdd$. This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162. Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than 310 ar more than \$5,000 for each violation. Encl day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06. Wis. Stats.					1. 01.	-										ŕ			6.3-
EOC 47 15' I hereby certifie that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature $MM+T$ Ltd. This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162. Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or imprised not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.					<u> </u>	SAMpte	TAKE	<u>.</u>]			ĺ							
Interestive certifiest that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge. Interestive certifiest that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge. Signature Signature Muscled Stagest This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162. Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.							•								(
Interest certifie-that the information with this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge. Signature Must be form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162. Wis. Stars. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stars.							• •							 					
Intereby certify-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Image: Signature Inis form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.					EOB	At 151													
Intereby certific-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Signature Signature Signature This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162. Wis. Stars. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stars.					•														
Intereby certifie-that the information of this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Signature MmttT Ltd. This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.																			
1 herebv certility-that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of mv knowledge. Signance firm MM+T Ltd. This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stars. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stars.																			
Signature Firm MM+T Ltd This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.	1 hor				the information	••••••	(a				<u> </u>	1			L	<u> </u>			1
This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stars. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stars.	Signar	ure /				tion for this	torm is t	rue a	nd co Firm	rrect	to th	e bes	<u>at of r</u>	<u>nv kn</u>	owled	lae.			
this total is automized by Chapters 144.147 and 102, Wis. Stars. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stars.	This f		$\underline{-\epsilon}$	Jul	ale (fages				1	N M	47	Lto	(.					
both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.	than S	10 nor	more (han SS.	.000 for each	violation. Fin	Wis. Stars. ed not less (. Comp than S1	letion 0 or m	of this ore the	report un S10	t is ma X) or ir	ndator; noriser	y. Pen ned nor	alties: t less t	Forfei han 30	t not le days, c	iiss Dr	
	both fe	or each	violat	ion. Es	ich day of cor	tinued violatio	n is a secar	rate off	ense, p	บรามสา	it to ss	144.99) and 1	62.06,	Wis.	Stars.			İ
		• •				•		:											
			•	•		-													

es	y/Proje z Dnile S P	END END	ne Pr Firm ni	oducts Internationation of any chief) rises Inc. West Be	al al			Starter 3 /9 D		g Num Date I <u>0</u> 7 -M N	Der)nilling 2 / <u>2</u> 4 D		Numi GA ieteci 9 7 Y	2 - 3 Drillin Ge	- 4 g Mei	Jaker hod
	facilit Locat	Weil on	No.fr	LUminue: Weil No	I Náme E S/C/	Final S	1111C	Water 1 Feet M	evei ISL	Surfac	e Elevi Grai L	Feet I	MSL.		ue Dia	
aunr	1/4 o y	£	_ 1/4 c	of Section, TN, R	DNR	W Lon County	g Code	Civii	Town	Liry/ a	F	se []	<u>s</u>		Feet	
Sam	cie		1	a hey	<u> </u>			t 	N	1,/a	4012	Soil	Prop	erties		
Numbar	l ength Recovered (in)	Blow Count	Depth In Fe	Scil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin F Each Major Unit	1 Sr		USCS	Graphic 1.og	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Standard Ponotration	Molsture Content	Liquid Linuit	Plastic Limit	P 200	RQD/ Commants
•				Compact Stown O, 0,25' to 5' redish br gravel, stand Sill, Noter, samelo GP-3-4 EOB 44 5'	25' oran wet inter	cləy 				ŇD		wet				Lab SAM GR WA
his fo	ure orm is 10 nor or each	nuthori more to violati	zed by har SS.	Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Star Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Star 6000 for each violation. Fined not less ach day of continued violation is a sep	true a	pletion fense, p	rrect ff of this ore th ursua	to the	e bes : is ma : is ma : 0 or ir 144.99	L for ndator nprison and 1	nv kr . Pen . Pen . 62.06,	alties: t less t Wis. S	fae. Forfei han 30 Stats.	t not le days, c	:SS 01	



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary Gloria L. McCutcheon, District Director Southeast District Annex 4041 N. Richards Street, Box 12436 Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 TELEPHONE 414-229-0800 FAX 414-229-0810

January 3, 1997

IN REPLY REFER TO Milwaukee Co. ERP FID# 241437790

Mr. Richard Meinburg Key Products, Inc. 8634 W Lynx Ave Milwaukee, WI 53225

Subject: Environmental Contamination, Key Products Property, 8634 W Lynx, Milwaukee

Dear Mr. Meinburg:

I have reviewed the November 1996 <u>Accidental Release Assessment Documentation Report</u> prepared by Materials Management & Training Ltd. for the environmental contamination at the Key Products property, 8634 W Lynx, Milwaukee, WI. The report documents a paint and solvent spill and subsequent cleanup at the Key Products property, and requests that the DNR require no further action.

The report documents that 3,000 ppb PCE was detected in overexcavation confirmation sample REM SS1, which was collected at 12 ft bgs. The report contains a risk based analysis stating that the PCE does not pose a direct contact threat. DNR file information for the Hampton Plumbing site, 8617 W Kaul, Milwaukee, FID # 241731600 indicates that groundwater is likely to occur at 10 to 16 ft bgs (groundwater may not have been encountered during the Key Products excavation because of clayey soil). Based on this information and Equation 9 from the report, there is likely groundwater contamination at the Key Products property that exceeds the NR 140 enforcement standard. Contaminated groundwater may account for the increased PCE concentrations between SS4 and overexcavation confirmation sample REM SS4.

Additional investigation is needed at the Key Products site to determine groundwater quality. You should conduct the groundwater investigation and act accordingly as soon as possible. The conditions present at this site may pose a serious threat to human health and/or the environment. The site specific information known to the WDNR at this time, however, is not adequate to evaluate the relative potential threat from this site.

WDNR SE District Review Prioritization Policy

Due to the WDNR workload, it is necessary to rank all contamination cases for review priority. The highest priority sites have assigned WDNR project managers who are actively reviewing and approving investigation and remediation plans. Lower priority cases do not always have assigned project managers, however, responsible parties are required to proceed with investigation and clean-up efforts. Due to the lack of information about this site, it's relative priority cannot be determined. Therefore, the priority ranking of this site is considered unknown. Until a priority has been assigned to this site, you should proceed with the required response work, submitting all plans and reports, along with quarterly status reports, to this office. The WDNR will notify you if active oversight for you site will be given.

Quality Natural Resources Management Through Excellent Customer Service Your responsibilities include investigating the extent of the contamination and then selecting and implementing the most appropriate remedial action. Enclosed is information to help you understand what you need to do to ensure your compliance with the spills law.

The purpose of this letter is threefold: 1) to describe your legal responsibilities, 2) to explain what you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and 3) to provide you with information about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively with the Department of Natural Resources.

Legal Responsibilities:

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous substances spiil law, Section 144.76 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states:

* RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state.

Wisconsin Administrative Codes chapters NR 700 through NR 728 establish requirements for emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in response to limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater.

Steps to Take:

The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and to neighboring properties and reduce your costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done. These are the first four steps to take:

1

1. By February 28, 1996 please submit <u>written</u> verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. You will need to work quickly to meet this timeline.

ſ

.

2. By March 31, 1996 your consultant must submit a workplan and a schedule for conducting the investigation. The consultant must follow the Department's administrative codes and our technical guidance documents. Please include with your workplan a copy of any previous information that has been completed (such as an underground tank removal report or a preliminary soil excavation report).

3. Please keep us informed of what is being done at your site. You or your consultant must provide us with a <u>brief</u> report at least every 90 days, starting after your workplan is submitted. These quarterly reports should summarize the work completed since the last report. Quarterly reports need only include one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps and tables. However, please note that should conditions at your site warrant, you may receive a letter requiring more frequent contacts with the Department.

4. When the site investigation is complete, your consultant must submit a full report on the extent and degree of soil and groundwater contamination and a proposal for cleaning up the contamination.

Due to the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels, we will be unable to respond to each report. To maintain your compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 728, do not delay the investigation and cleanup of your site by waiting for WDNR responses. We have provided detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to be familiar with our technical procedures and administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on meeting Wisconsin's cleanup requirements.

Your correspondence and reports regarding this site should be sent to the Department at the following address:

Mr. Jim Schmidt c/o ERR/ERP Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 12436 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of all plans and reports. Correspondence should be identified with the assigned WDNR facility identification number (FID#, ERR/ERP) which is listed at the top of this letter.

Information for Site Owners:

Enclosed is a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on selecting a consultant. If you are eligible for reimbursement of costs under Wisconsin's PECFA program (see last paragraph) you will need to compare at least three consultants' proposals before hiring a consultant. Consultants and laboratories working in the PECFA program are required to carry errors and omissions insurance to help protect you against unsuitable work. Also enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and choosing a site cleanup method. This information has been prepared to help you understand your responsibilities and what your environmental consultant needs to do. Please read this information carefully.

If you are interested in obtaining the protection of limited liability under s. 144.765, Stats., please contact Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713, in the Department of Natural Resources' Madison office for more information. The liability exemption under s. 144.765. Stats., is available to persons who meet the definition of "purchaser" in s. 144.765(1)(c) and receive Department approval for the response actions taken at the property undergoing cleanup. The Department will determine eligibility for this program on a case-by-case basis, prior to the "purchaser" developing a scope of work for conducting a ch. NR 716 site investigation at the property.

Please contact me if you have questions or comments; your call or letter will receive a prompt response.

1

Sincerely Mian

Michael C. Thompson Department of Natural Resources-Southeast Region Spill Coordinator (414) 229-0838

cc:

Mr. Don Gagas, Materiais Management & Training Ltd, 3271 N 84th St., Milwaukee, WI 53222



SITE LAYOUT PLAN

- 8 -



SITE LOCATION MAPS

ł



DEC 0 8 1994

Additional Site Investigation

Hampton Plumbing Company, Inc. Site

8617 West Kaul Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin Advent Project No. 97195.03

> Prepared for Mr. Robert Wille

December 1994

A D V E N T

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.



e of Wisco partment of	onsin (Nann	al Re	sources		ne To: Colid Wast Energency Vastewater	e Response		iaz. Was Indérgro Valer Ro	ic und Ta source	nks s		SOIL Form 4	BOR:	ING I 22	Page	NFOI	RMA7 - of	тон 7-91	
Hamp Hamp ing Drilled auter	a Nan Lan Lan Dan Dan Man	ne Frank nu will	s (umb)	ma Ame of a Juc ·)	emba w chiel)	man Weil	Name		Drilling / O A D	Starte Starte D Water 1	d q 4 q 4 Y Y zvei	Date I Date I M h			SB- Hered J4 YY	Drillin Ho Boretx	ig Mei Note Au ale Dia	hod = Ste -gev maar	-, , wa -
Plane	NW	_ 1/4 c	of Section	N	T_8	<u>N R 2</u>		N Lor County	at	Civil	TownA	Local Liry/ o	Grid L F r Villa		(# === N S	dicable	"		
P N	Aili	vau	Ree				<u> </u>	4]		7	Ailu	saul	rea	Soil	Brons	artion			
Length Recovered (In)	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet		Soil/R And Go Ea	ock De: eologic (ch Majoi	scription Drigin Fo r Unit	T	•	USCS	Graphlo Log	Well Dlagram	PID/FID	Standard Penetration	Molstura Content	Liguld 5	Plastio E	P 200	RQD/ Comments	
			0-4 4-10	Br Ch Ch Sr E Sr E	tang- tang tang- tang tang tang tang tang tang tang tang	57.55 57.55 nottio gray,	- sil	Ļy			-	0 0 0 0 0 0		2			•	421 58 22	
			Ex	<u>, - of</u>	501	ing at	7.16	5ee1	•			<u>.</u>		*		ŧ			-
	lify		the lefe	matica	on this	form in t		and co	ITert	to th	a has	tof		1	l	[<u>!</u>	1	
		Ded by un SS	Chapters ,000 for e	144.147 ach violar	and 162, ion. Fine d violatio	Wis. Stats.	. Com than S	pletion 10 or m	of this	EUT s report un SIC	t is mai 00 or in 144.99	MV ndator, npriso) and]	y. Pen ned no	ment allies: t less th Wis. S	Forfei han 30	t not le dsys, e	-25 -25	NIG	s. Juc:

riment of Naniral Resources	LOUICIO: SOLO W				Form 4400-113A
www.imeer Name	Env. Kesponse & F	ai Grid Locauon of	Well		IWeil Name
nyn opeename Dlumbu	m 6		N		MW-6
TWEIN FUNDI	ng-Number Grie	d Origin Location	· · ·		Wiselfnique Well Number DNR Well Num
	Lat.		Long.	or	
or Weil Werer Table Observat	ion Well 1911 .			6 5	Date Well Installen
Disconstant			_ IL N		
weil is From WasterSource	Boundary ·	ION LOCATION OF WE		XXE.	Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Com
		1/4 of <u>NW</u> 1/4 of Se	x 18 T. 8	N. R. <u>21</u> HW.	Souton Dy the state and Firm
30.11	Acriication /	anon of Weil Reian	ve to WasterSon	nce	Sadier Erining me
A romt of Enforcement Suc.	Appleadour		s 🗌 Sideg	racient	Advent Elastid Durran
TU IS		Downgradient	n 🗌 Not R	nown	TO BELL MAILE DULLA
steerive ripe, top elevation	fL M/	SL		.1. Cap and lock?	
<u> </u>	ft, M	SL	- 10 /	2. Protective cov	er pipe:
eil casing, top cievation _]}	-11-2-	a. Inside diame	
nd surface elevation	ft. M	sl _	IF .	b. Length:	
		التربيب	Contract of the	c. Material:	Steel 🔲
ríace sezi, bottom	ft_MSL or		LY SEE		Other []
ISCS classification of soil near	screent	A restited	1.56	d. Additional r	rotection?
PIGMIN GCI GW	I SW SH SP ($ \mathbf{k} \setminus$	If yes, descr	ibe:
MI SCH MLI MH	п с.П сні				P
			₩ \ `	3. Surface seal:	Benome id
ieve anaivais attached?	The HAL				
					Other Li
rilling method used:	Rotary 130			4. Material betwo	en well casing and protective piper
Hollow St	an Auger A 41				Bentonite 🕅 3
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Other 🛛 🚟				Amular space seal 🔲 💈
	-			<u>.</u>	Other 🛙
nilling fluid used: Water 🖸 0	2 Air 🗆 01			5 Amular space	seal: a. Granular Bentonite 🛣 3
Drilling Mud 🔲 0	3 None 1 99			• I heles	I mud maight Bentonite-cand shurry II 3
	1			bCos/ga	I multi weight
alling additives used?	έα ∐No				I mba weight Benchile slutty C
	· · · · ·			d % Ben	
ernite .			2	e. ^k	t volume added for any of the above
wine of water (attack analyzin).				f. How installe	
					Trenie pumped 🔲 (
					Gravity 🗖 🛛
5 5540 094 594 84				6. Bentonite scal:	a. Bentonite granules 😽 3
Starting seal. ton	LMSLor 05	fr. 🗰	₩ /	ъ 🛙 1/4 m.	[]3/8 in. [] 1/2 in. Bentonite pellets
					Other II
send ton	MSL or 25	ft. 🕅	圈 / .	7 Time cood mate	riel: Menufernmer unduct name & mesti siz
			圈 / /	B. Jo	
	40		\mathbb{N}	L Daca	
a hear no		· "~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		b. Volume add	caR*
				5. Filter pack mat	erial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh
sen joint, top	LMSL or O			· Ked I	2/11/
:	*	T-		b. Volume add	edft ³
1 bottom f	LMSLor 160	fr、 指語		. Well casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 😿 2
					Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 🔲 2
T pack bottom	MSLor 160	f			Other 🖬 🕷
			>	1 Sama	
thele hora	MSI - 12 A	fr.		A. Octoon marcha	۵۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۵۵ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰ ۲۰
آ تند. غد غد مد مد التسالي والاست. ا	- MOL OI - 75	"\		a. Screen type	
hat a					
	in. `	- april	~~~~ ·		Other 🛛 👔
- ·		:	\	b. Manufacture	ť
). well casing _ 1 0	in.			c. Slot size:	0
				d. Sloued leng	th:
well casing . 00	.	•		Backfill	i (below filter nack): None 🗐 I
	ш.			. Dackilli maleni	a contain francis
W continue to the					
r vering that the inform	ation on this forn	n is true and co	prrect to the	best of my ki	nowledge.
- · · ·		Mann.			
	•	N N N	1- 0		ubling

No. of the local division of the local divis

The second second

State State

.....

a each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than \$10,000 for Jation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completes form should be care ÷

20 - 11 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			Form 4400-1135	Key. 4-90
Route to: Solid W	Vaste 🗂 Har. W		7	
Env. Remonse &	Repair [] Unde	Tanks C O	- her (7	- -
1				
-actify/Project Name	County Name	1	Weil Name	•
Hampton Plumbing Q	Mitw	autel	$MN - \epsilon$	
actility License, Permit or Menutoring Number	Courtry Coce	Wis: Unique Well'N	himper [DNK ne	l-Number
	1	<u> </u>		
		1		
1. Can this well be purzed dry?	es 🗆 No		Before Development	After Development
		11. Depth to Water		•
Well development method		(from top of	· _10.14 ±	<u>-15.6</u> n
surgeri with bailer and baileri 🛛 🖓 🍳	4 1	well casing)		
surged with bailer and pumped	51		·	
surged with block and bailed 🔲 4	42	Date	241/15/94	11/15/94
surged with block and pumped	52		mm dd yy	mm dd yy
surged with block, bailed and pumped	70		₩ a.m.	¥7 1.m.
compressed air	20	Time	c:[] ?=	: p.m.
bailed only	0	-		
, pumped only	51	12. Sediment in well	<u> </u>	inches
gramped slowly	50 ^r	bottom		•
Cober 1		13. Water clarity	Clear M 10	Clear DA20
			Turtid 1 15	Turbid 🛛 25
Time spent developing well	0		(Describe)	(Describe)
	mun.			
	C fr			
			•	
Tarida diamater of wall	+O :n			
	UL			
Mature of succession filments and succession				··
Volume of water in litter pack and well				
	- gal		······································	calld warts facilize
	. D .	rill in it drilling fluid		solid waste fachticy:
Yolume of water removed from well	· gai.			
		14. Total suspended	·_ ^{mg/l}	mg/1
Volume of water added (if any) ·	. <u>o</u> gal.	. solids		
Source of water added <u>N.R.</u>		B.COD	^{mg/l}	
		-		
7. Analysis performed on water added?	: 🗆 No			•
(If yes, attach results)				
Additional comments on development:		a and the second descent	and a second and a second and	a summer a s
ill developed hus Developed ht		1		e and correct to the best
- concluped by: Person's Name and Firm		I nereby certify that is	ne above muonnauon is de	
	ĺ			
	1	Signature: E	Array	
Khalid Durran				
	10.	Print Initials: k	PD	
F Advect Environment	> Sarria	······································		
) -	1- Gardivona	mitel Service
		rumi <u>Aldul</u> y	Dell Etweidin	
	<u></u>			

Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes.

COPY

ACCIDENTAL RELEASE ASSESSMENT

DOCUMENTATION REPORT

Prepared for

Key Products, Inc. 8634 W. Lynx Ave. Milwaukee, Wisconsin 20225 Attn: Mr. Richard Meinburg

Prepared by:

Materials Management & Training Ltd. 3271 N. 84th Street Milwaukee, WI 53222

November 8, 1996

Equation 9: Algorithm for Groundwater Mixing Zone Dilution Attenuation Factor (DAF) for NR 720 Generic Residual Contaminant Levels

Screening Cole. (not toble 1 vokres-mun conservitive)

 \rightarrow Residual Contaminant Level (µg/kg) = PAL × 10⁻³ mg/µg × Koc × foc × DAF

Scsoil X DAF = 655 lestrictive humber

 $T_{r} = \left(S_{r} \leq o : L \right) \times \left(DAF \right) = \frac{d}{\theta_{t}} \left(Koc foc p + n \right)$

where

Parameter/Definition (units)	Defauit	
PAL/preventive action limit (µg/L)	chemical-specific	
Koc/organic carbon:water partitioning coefficient (L/kg)	chemical-specific	PCE Koc = 3.64 × 10
foc/fractional organic carbon content (g/g)	0.001	.0013/3
d/depth of groundwater mixing zone (cm)	152.4	152.4 cm = 5'
θ/average volumetric soil moisture content of unsaturated zone (cm ³ /cm ³)	0.1	. 1 cm ³ /cm ³
t/thickness of 🖾 (cm)	15	THICKNESS OF CONTAM. SOIL . IS CM
ρ/soil dry bulk density (g/cm ³)	1.35	1.35 g/cm 3
n/porosity (cm ³ /cm ³)	0.49	: 49° un 3/cm 3

ALL PAH humbers

Direct Contract Nermber OK

Granduster nombrers USC equation above (Screen'

「「「「「

Classing,

ward **a cha**

- jest

 \mathbf{i}

Ferris 1-1818 11-115 155 1-115 155 alianta	W=Wildo	awn from IRIS	or HEAST	······		Basit: C=can	cinogenic effe	cts N=noncai	reinogenic el	Tech		·····
Sources; I=IRIS II=IIEASI A=IIEASI allemate E=FPA.ECAO Reelanal Support provision	al value 0	=Other EPA do	cuments.	•		E-EP.	A druft Soll Sc	reening Level	S=soll satu	nation concer	strailon.	•••
							Risk-Bas	ed Concepti	ations 🐘	A (A)	Soll Scree	nling cvcld-
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					N	Tép	Amblent		Soll In	sestion	Transfers	from Soll to:
		RIDo	RIDI:	CPSo	ČPSI C	Walct.	Air	i Pish S	Industrial	Residential	Alr	Giolindwiller
Contaminant	CAS	nig/kg/d	mg/kg/d	An those is	ka Wata : C	118-11	ing all	mg/kg	mg/kg	nig/kg	nig/kg	mgAg
Sodiun azide	26628228	4.00B-03 (a suageline a george (Bylline) – in Br	-α. 285 /20 ∧ 380 μ. •150 ¥42 β		150 H	15 н	5.4 N	\$200 H	310 H		
Sodium dicihyldithlocarbamate	141185	3.00E-02 1		2.708-01 H		0.25 c	0.023 c	0.012 c	21 c	2.4 c		
Sodium Auoroscetste	62748	2.00E-05 1				0.73 н	0.073 M	0.027 H	41.н	1.6 H		
Sodium metavanadate	13718268	1.00B-01 H				37 н	3.7 H	1.4 n	2000 H	78 H		
Strontium, stable	7440246	6.00E-01 I				22000 N	2200 H	810 H	1E+06 H	47000 H		
Strychnine	57249	3.00B-04 I				<u> </u>	<u> . N</u>	<u>0.41 и</u>	610 M	23 H		
Styreno	100425	2.008-01 +	2.868-01 1		0	а 1600 н	1000 H	270 H	410000 N	16000 H	1400 e	2
Systhane	18671890	2.508-02 1				910 N	91 N	34 н	51000 N	2000 H	4	
2,3,7,8-TCDD (dloxin)	1746016			1.56В+05 н	1.16E+05 H	4E-07 c	58-08 c.	C	48-05 c	4E-06 c		
Tebuthluron	34014181	7.008-02 1	•		•	2600 N	-260 N	. 95-н	140000 H	5500 H	1	
Temephos	3383968	2.00B-02 H				730 N	73 н	· 27 H	41000 N	1600 +	-	
Terbacll	5902512	1.30E-02				470 H	47 H	18 H	27000 N	1000 +		
Terbufos	\$3071799	2.50E-0.5 H	l	•		0.91 H	0.091 N	0.034 H	51 H	2 ,		т. Г.
Ferbutryn :	886500	1.0011.03				37 н	Э.7 н	<u>і.</u> І.І.н	2000 N	76)		
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene	95941	3.00H-04		******	<u>p</u>	<u>1.8 M</u>	<u> </u>	<u>0.41 н</u>	610 H		21.1	0.69
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	630204	3.000-02		2.40B-02 1	2.5913-02 + 0	1) 0.41 a	0.24 .	0.12 a	220 0	25 .		
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethana	79345			2.008-01 1	2.038-01 1 0	D.052 a	0.031 c	0.016 e	29-0	3,2 0	i 0.4 i	0.001
Leirachioroeinylene (PCE)	127184	1.008-02 (·	5.20H-02 E	2.038-03 8 0		3.1 0	0.061 e	<u>110_e</u>	12 (i]!!_!	0.04
2,3,4,0-1 citachiorophenol	38907	3.0015-02 1				1100 н	N 011	41-H	61000 H	2300 +	*	•
p,a,a,a-icuachiorololuche	3210431			3.00H+01 H	L.	U 0.00053 c	3 11000.0	0.00014 c	0.29 c	0.032 c	- -	
Tetrachiorovinphos	901113	3.001.02 (2.40B-02 H		- 2.6 6	<u> </u>	0.13 c	240 c	. 27 0		
I carbon spin a construction of the spin and the second seco	3089243	5.008-04 1				18 H	I.5 H	U.68 M	1000 M	39 1	×	
LCAG (ICITACIBYI)	78007	1.008-071				0.0037 H	0.00037 H	0.00014 H	0.2 H	0.0078 1	H 0.0(
	- 131432	2 7.00H-05 W	<u>!</u>			2.6 H	0.26 N	0.095 H	140 H	5.5 (Ľ	
Thatilum ecotate								• • •				
Thattium carbonate	452222	9.008-05		•		3.3 H	0.33 #	0.12 N	180 H	7	H	
Thallium chlorida	170112					2.7 H	0.29 M	0.11 M	160 N	6.3	₽	
Thallium pitrate	1010245					2.7 H	0.29 H	U.11 H	140 M	6.3	M .	
Thallium selenite	1203952	9.008.05				3.3 M	U.JJ N 0.31	V.12 H 0.12 H	180 M	1	"	
Theiling enforce	744618	6 8008.03	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				0.19	<u> </u>	IOU N	!!	Ľ[
Thishencerb	2824077					120	0.47 H	U.	30000	0.3 (H	
12.(Thiocyanomethylthio).henzothinzole	2156417	0 1.00E-02	•			1100	37 N	14 N 41	20000 N	/80 /	N	
This fanoy ⁴	1010411	3.000.04	n				110 1		01000 M	2300 (<u>*</u>	
Thionhanste methyl	3717010	1 1.00G-04	n .			3000	1.1 N 300	V.41 N	N 010	23 (ĸ	
Thiram						7400 M	290 N	[]Q N	160000 M	6300 (н	
Tin and compounds	- !?!!!	3.008-03	<u>!</u>			-		<u>6.8 H</u>	10000 H	390 1	Ľ	
Totuese		0.004-01	H			22000 N	2200 N	810 H	18+06 H	47000 1	M	
Toluene 2 A-diamine	10880	A 1008-01	1 1.1415-VI	1 300.04	-		420 N	2/0 N	410000 N	16000 +	• 5	
Tohener S. diamine	- 7300	A DOR OF		3.2001001	•	0.021 6	4.002 C	0.00099 c	I.8 c	0.2 c	i	
Toluene-2 & diamine	93/1 1 1224	0.00E-01				22000 H	2200 N	E10 H	18+06 N	47000 +	4	
Inderest or demune	1 0234	ant winnerat	H			N 00C1 1	730 н	270 н	410809	16000 -	4	

10

].

A LOUGH AND A LOUG

A-4

• • • • • • • •

1

.

Table A-1. Water Solubility, Vapor Pressure, Henry's Law Constant, Koc, and Kow Data for Selected Chemicals.

			Water		Vápor		Henry's Law						
			Solubility		Pressure		Constant		Koc				
Chemical Name	CAS #	EPA	(mg/l)	Ref	(an Hg)	Ref	(atm-m3/mol)	Ref	(ml/g)	Ref	KON	Ref	
Havachi or novel opented in a	77.17.1		2 405.00		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		A 37- 00						
Hexachionoethana (Ranchionsethana)	11-41-4	nrr	2.102100	<u>,</u>	0.00E-02	Ň	1.3/2-02	A	4.80E+03	A	1.106+05	A	
Tedemethene (Nethyl ledide)	01-12-1	HPP	5.002+01	Ň	4.00E-01	A.	2.49E-03	A	2.00E+04	A	3.98E+04	A	
Todomernane Inernyt Todidel	11-88-4		1.402+04	A	4.00E+02	A	5.34E-03	A	2.30E+01	B	4.90E+01	A	
Isoprene Dentecklementhene (Dentellet	18-19-5		-	-	4.00E+02	A :-							
1 1 1 2 Totrochlogoothous	10-01-1		3.70E+01	C	3.40E+00	C	2.44E-02	X	1.90E+03	D	7.76E+02	C	
1 1 2 2-Tetrechlocoethane	03U-2U-0 70-16-6	400	2.900103	,	5.00E100	Ň	3.81E-04	A .	5.40E+01	n n			
Tetrachioroethene (PERC)	127-19-6		1 605403	<u>.</u>	1 705100	<u>^</u>	3.812-04 3.505 03	, N	1.18E+02	A.	2.45E+02	A	
Tetrachloromethane (CarbonVetrachloride)	54.21-5	"Ноб"	7 576+02		-1.195101-				3.046102		3,90E+02 -7-498-88-	_ <u>^</u>	
Iribromomethane (Bromoform)	75-25-2	HDD	3 016+03	.	5 005+00	~	5 525-07		4.396102	ų	4.376+02	A .	
1.1.1.Trichloroethene [Methylchloroform]	71-55-6	HDD	1 506+03	^	1 236102	<u>.</u>	1 //5-03	Ā	1.106+02	<u>^</u>	2.51E+02	A	
1 1 2-Irichloroethane (Viovitrichlorida)	70-00-5		4 505+03	2	1.636106	<u></u>	1.446-06	<u>.</u>	1.34ETU2	<u> </u>	3.10E+U2	Ň	
Trichloroethene ITCE1	79-01-6	HPD	1 105+03	^	5 705+01	^	0 105-03	<u>,</u>	3.602101	<u>^</u>	2.956+02	Ā.,	
Trichiorofluoromethane (Freen 11)	75-69-6	00	1 105+03	^	A A76+02	<u> </u>	1 105-01	N	1.200102	<u>^</u>	2.405+02	Ň	
Irichloromethane [Chloroform]	67-66-3	нор	A 205+03	^	1 516+02	^	2 478.08	4	1.392+02	Å	3.396+02	A.	
1.1.2-Trichloro-1.2.2-trifluoroethane	76-13-1	••••	1.005+01	Â	2 705+02	Â	e.013-03	~	4.102101	L	9.33ETUI	, N	
			(1002-0)	~		n					1,006+02	A	
AROMATIC COMPOUNDS					•								
1,1-Biphenyl [Diphenyl]	92-52-4		7.50E+00	E	6.008-02	G	1.50E-03	G			7.54E+03	E	
Benzene	71-43-2	HPP	1.75E+03	٨	9.52E+01	A	5.59E-03	A	8.30E+01	Å	1.32E+02	Ä	
Bromobenzene (Phenyl Bromide)	108-86-1		4.46E+02	E	4.14E+00	0	1.92E-03	X	1.50E+02	P	9.00E+02	Ë	
Chlorobenzene	108-90-7	IIPP	4.66E+02	A	1.17E+01	A	3.72E-03	Å	3.30E+02	à	6.92E+02	Ā	
4-Chloro-m-cresol [Chlorocresol]	59-50-7	. HPP	3.85E+03	C	5.002-02	C	2.44E-06	X	4.90E+02	C	9.80E+02	ĉ	
2-Chlorophenol [o-Chlorophenol]	95-57-8	HPP	2.90E+04	C	1.806+00	C	1.05E-05	X	4.00E+02	C	1.45E+02	Ċ	
Chlorotoluene [Benzyl Chloride]	100-44-7		3.30E+03	•	1.00E+00	٨	5.06E-05	A :	5.00E+01	B	4.27E+02	٨	
m-Chlorotoluene	108-41-8		4.80E+01	D	4.60E+00	C ·	1.60E-02	X	1.20E+03	D	1.90E+03	C	
o-Chlorotoluene	95-49-8		7.20E+01	C	2.70E+00	C	6.25E-03	X	1.60E+03	D	2.60E+03	C	
p-Chlorotoluene	106-43-4		4.40E+01	D	4.50E+00	. C	1.708-02	X	1.20E+03	D	2.00E+03	C	
Cresol (Technical) [Methylphenol]	1319-77-3		3.10E+04	•	2.40E-01	٨	1.10E-06	٨	5.00E+02	A	9.33E+01	٨	
o-Cresol [2-Hethylphenol]	95-48-7	HSL	2.50E+04	J	2.43E-01	0	1.50E-06	X			8.91E+01	H	
p-Cresol [4-Hethylphenol]	106-44-5	HSL			1.14E-01	0					8.51E+01	H	
Dibenzofuran		HSL									1.32E+04	н	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene [o-Dichlorobenzene]	95-50-1	HPP	1.00E+02		1.00E+00	٨	1.93E-03	٨	1.70E+03	A	3.98E+03	A	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene [m-Dichlorobenzene]	541-73-1	HPP	1.23E+02	٨	2.28E+00	A	3.59E-03	A	1.70E+03	A	3.98E+03	A	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene [p-Dichlorobenzene]	106-46-7	IIPP	7.90E+01		1.18E+00	٨	2.89E-03	٨	1.70E+03	A	3.98E+03	A	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	120-83-2	HPP	4.60E+03	A	5.90E-02	A	2.75E-06	A	3.80E+02	A	7.94E+02	A	
Dichlorotoluene (Benzal Chloride)	98-87-3		2.50E+00	D	3.00E-01	C	2.54E-02	X	9.90E+03	D	1.60E+04	D	
Diethylstilbestrol (DES)	56-53-1		9.60E-03	A					2.80E+01	B	2.88E+05	A	
2,4-Dimethylphenol [ms-m-Xylenol]	1300-71-6	HPP	4.20E+03	C	6.21E-02	H	2.38E-06	X	2.22E+02	C	2.63E+02	C	
4 T. Distechnerena	99-65-0		4.70E+02	A					1.50E+02	B	4.17E+01	A	





$$DAF = \frac{1}{25} - \frac{1}{5} $

-1

= _

_

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION



and the second second

A. Carlos

No.

×.

· 16 ·

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97



Photo #3 - Geoprobe Area

• 17 -

Section 1

d:\wp51_doc\keyproducts97

REFERENCES

DEPT. OF INDUSTRY, LABOR, AND HUMAN RELATIONS: Chapter ILHR 10, Flammable and Combustible Liquids, Wis. Admin. Code, April, 1991.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks Technical Guidance, Wisconsin DNR, September, 1992, PUBL-SW-175-92.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Chapter NR 700, Wisc. Admin. Code.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Guidance For Conducting Environmental Response Actions, March 1992, PUBL SW-157-92.

EES Soil Screening Guidance, Second Edition, Publication 9355.4-23